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PUBLIC REPORT
ON THE IMPEACHMENT OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE ACT
BY HONOURABLE HARRY IAUKO AND JAY NGWELE THROUGH THEIR
CONVICTIONS AT THE MAGISTRATES COURT

IS FOR SUBMISSION
TO THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
FOR THEIR PROSECUTION UNDER SECTIONS
35, 37 & 38 OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE ACT
PREAMBLE

“It shall not be a defence to a prosecution under this Act that the
accused was not at the time of an investigation or is not in the course of
prosecution under this Act or in the event of a conviction at time of
sentencing a leader, and for the purpose of establishing jurisdiction it
shall be sufficient for the prosecution to establish that at the time of the
offence the accused was a leader” (Section 50 of the Leadership Code Act)

SUMMARY

Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act No. 27 of 1998 provides that whenever a
leader is convicted by a court of law of an offence under the Penal Code Act
[CAP135] and is listed in subsection (2), he is in breach of this Code.

On 4" March 2011 twe prominent leaders: Minister Harry lauko and political advisor
Jay Ngwele, and other persons who took part in their criminal conducts at the
Vanuatu Daily Post Newspaper's premises, were all convicted and sentenced on
29" June 2011 by the Magistrates Court in a Criminal Case No.80 of 2011 [Public
Prosecutor v Harry lauko and others] — thus, were all in breach of Sections 27 and
30 of the Leadership Code Act respectively (Refer to Judicial decision EXHIBIT 4).

On one hand, Honourable Harry lauko MP, member for Tanna constituency and
Minister for Infrastructure and Public Utilities is and was at all relevant times a
person to whom the Leadership Code in Chapter 10 (Articles 66 to 68) of the
Constitution and the Leadership Code Act No. 2 of 1998, apply by virtue of Section
67 of the Constitution.

And on the other hand, Mr Jay Ngwele as political advisor to the Minister of
Infrastructure and Public Utilities is and was at all relevant times a person to whom
the Leadership Code Act No.2 of 1998 applies by virtue of Section 5(d) of the
Leadership Code Act.

The persons other than leaders, to whom Section 30 of the Leadership Code
applies, were as follows: Manipen Nokai, Nanua Eta, Johnathan Wako, Bernard
Athen and Bob Worek Lovo. Messrs Manipen Nokai, Nanua Eta, Johnathan Wako,
Bernard Athen and Bob Worek Lovo, as persons to whom Section 30 of the
Leadership Code Act applies by virtue of them taking part in their leader’s conduct
which is in breach of the Leadership Code Act, will not be dealt with in this report
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pursuant to Section 34(2)(3) of the Ombudsman Act. That legal provision clearly
stipulates that:

{2) The Ombudsman may decide to keep a report, or part of it, confidential to the
Prime Minister or the person in charge of the government agency the subject of the
enquiry, on the grounds of public security or public interest. (3) If the Ombudsman
decides to keep a report, or part of it, confidential he or she must inform the
complainant (if any) in writing of his or her findings without in any way prejudicing
the grounds on which the Ombudsman decided to keep the report, or the part,
canfidential”.

Subsequent to conducting an investigation in accordance with Articles 62 and 63 of
the Constitution and Section 12(2) o f the Ombudsman Act No.27 of 1998, the
Ombudsman is satisfied that there is a prima facie case that Minister lauko and
political advisor Jay Ngwele have been guilty of misconduct in office. Consequently,
the Ombudsman would come up with the following findings that;

1: The Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities Honourable
Harry lauko and Political Advisor Jay Ngwele as leaders pursuant to Article 67
of the Constitution and Section 5(d) of the Leadership Code Act respectively
were in breach of section 27 of the Leadership Code Act.

2. Honourable Harry lauko as Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities has
impeached both Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2 of the Leadership
Code Act.

3. Honourable Harry lauko may have breached Section 49 of the Ombudsman Act
by refusing or neglecting to produce documents before the Ombudsman and by
failing to provide a justifiable excuse for non-attendance.

4:  Mr Jay Ngwele as a palitical advisor to the Minister of Infrastructure and Public
Utilities has impeached both Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2 of the
Leadership Code Act.

Having made the above findings, the Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu would
make the subsequent recommendations for consideration and action:

1: Having breached Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act No.2 of 1998 and
having laid proper charges (Refer to page 6 to 12 of this Repert), the
Ombudsman recommends that both Harry lauko and Jay Ngwele be prosecuted
by the Public Prosecutor and be dealt with in accordance with not only Sections
40(1) but also 41, 42 and 43 of the Leadership Code Act. In fact, Section 42 of
the Leadership Code Act provides that “Where a leader is dismissed from office
under Section 41 the leader is disqualified from standing for election as, or
being appointed as, a leader of any kind for a period of 10 years from the date
of the conviction”. Furthermore, in situation where the leader is entitled to any
other payment or allowance, on ceasing to be a leader, as a result of being
dismissed from office under this Act, the entitlement ceases.

2: Honourable Harry lauko should not only be prosecuted by the Public Prasecutor
for his refusal or negligence to attend in person before the Ombudsman for the
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production of the requested information and documents on 2™ September 2011
but also for his non-provision of sufficient excuse(s) for non-attendance on the

respective date and time — that which is contrary to Section 49 of the
Ombudsman Act.

Accordingly, pursuant to Section 34(2) of the Leadership Code Act a copy of this
Public Report is given to the Public Prosecutor for consideration and appropriate
action under Sections 35, 37 and 38 of the Leadership Code Act.




Page 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B INI AR o ccuvion s i o i S G A TN BT HE VAN NS ER s s 2
1.0.0  JURISDICTION.....ciiccicisiiiiniusinisnseisrisnss nassss o sabbessihss sass s nsns savansanns shaashisnsassces 6
2.0.0 PURPOSE, SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION AND METHODS USED...........cccccc...... B
4.0.0 OUTLINE OF CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE BY MINISTER HARRY

IAUKO AND JAY NGWELE SUBSEQUENT TO THEIR CONVICTIONS BY THE

MAGISTRATES COURT covvriviatiasmsrnassassassinsnsmissnms soas casai s sasssnssns sasasasanssn smns amasanans 7
500 BRIEFOUTLINE OF ENENTS ool iamis i 12
6.0.0 SUMMONS AND INTERVIEWS WITH PERSONS BEING CONVICTED BY

MAGISTRATES’ COURT wiciivecsiaainsnseussisssnnsbnessasasuas s shasusssassonssnnssion ssne nssens ases 15
7.0.0 EINDINGS ..o civiusnmmmmpisssasinsmisioicmmiviim N R SR 16
8048 RECOMMENDIATIONE ccoiinm s sismsinsms s oo s 18
9.0:0  INDEX DF APPENDICES. . iiausiiiiiinisivensns b s smusans s st oienisin sisyss o sy 20



Page &

1.0.0
1.1.0

1.1.1

2.0.0
210

2.1.1

3.0.0

JURISDICTION

Section 50 of the Leadership Code Act [240] provides that in any proceeding
against a leader under this Code “it is sufficient for the prosecution to
establish that at the time of the offence the accused was a leader’.

The Constitution and the Ombudsman Act [252] and the Leadership Code Act
[240] allow the Ombudsman to look into the conduct of government, related
bodies, and Leaders. This includes the convictions of Honourable

Harry lauko as Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities and

Mr. Jay Ngwele as the political advisor to the Minister.

In exercising his discretional powers as conferred on him by Section 34(2)(3)
of the Ombudsman Act, the Ombudsman has taken a decision not to deal
with persons other than leaders in this report.

PURFOSE, SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION AND METHODS USED

The purpose of this report is to present the Ombudsman's findings as
required by the Constitution, the Ombudsman Act and the Leadership Code
Act.

The scope of this investigation is to primarily establish the facts about the
impeachment of duties under the Leadership Code Act by Honourable

Harry lauko and Mr Jay Ngwele as the political advisor to the Minister of
Infrastructure and Public Utilities through their convictions by the Magistrates
Court on 29™ June 2011 and to secondarily determine whether those
convicted by the same were in fact leaders pursuant to Article 67 of the
Constitution and/or Sections 5(d) of the Leadership Code Act.

This Office collects information and documents by informal request,
summaons, letters, interviews and research.

RELEVANT LAWS

Relevant parts of the following laws are reproduced in Appendix A.
Articles 62, 63, 66 and 67 of the Constitution

Sections 2, 5(d), 27, 30, 34(2), 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43 and 50 of the
Leadership Code Act [240]

Sections 12(2), 34(2) and 49 of the Ombudsman Act [CAP252]
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OUTLINE OF CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE BY MINISTER
HARRY I|AUKO AND JAY NGWELE SUBSEQUENT TO THEIR
CONVICTIONS BY THE MAGISTRATES COURT

HARRY IAUKO AND JAY NGWELE

IMPEACHMENT OF SECTION 27 OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE ACT BY
HARRY [|AUKO AND JAY NGWELE SUBSEQUENT TO THEIR
CONVICTIONS

Count 1: THAT on or about 29" June 2011 at around 3pm both leaders
consisting of Minister Harry lauko and political advisor
Jay Ngwele were convicted for the commissions of criminal
offences — those very convictions that are in breach of Section
27 of the Leadership Code Act [240].

PARTICULARS RE: COUNT 1:
APPOINTMENT AS A MINISTER

On 13" February 2011, Honourable Harry larris lauko MP was appointed &
Minister responsible for Public Utilities and Infrastructure by the Prime
Minister Honourable Sato Kilman pursuant to Article 42(1)(2) of the
Constitution (Refer to Instrument of Appointment of Minister EXHIBIT 1). With
regard to the administration of the oaths every Minister of State such as
Honourable Harry lauko is to swear an oath of allegiance to the Republic of
Vanuatu according to law (EXHIBIT 2) and an official cath (EXHIBIT 3)
pursuant to Sections 2 and 3 of the Oath Act [CAP37] respectively before the
Attorney General of the Republic of Vanuatu. In the latest oath Mr larris lauko
affirmed that he will uphold the Constitution and the law and will
conscientiously, impartially and to the best of his ability discharge his duties
as Minister of State and do right to all manner of people without fear or
favour, affection or ill-will.

However, on 28" June 2011 Mr Harry lauko was convicted by the Magistrates
Court on two counts of criminal offences under the Penal Code [CAP135]
(Refer to Judicial Decision EXHIBIT 4), thus, in breach of Section 27 of the
Leadership Code Act [CAP 240].

APPOINTMENT AS ADVISOR TO MINISTER

On 3" March 2011 a contract of employment was signed between
Honourable Harry larris lauko as Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities
on behalf of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu and Mr Jay Ngwele
as Advisor to Minister in the presence of the Attorney General

Mr Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAU (EXHIBIT 5).



420

4.2.1

Page &

In Clauses 2.1, 2.2 of his employment contract it is mentioned that:

21 The Employee shall punctually, diligently and to the best of his skill and ability
parform, carry out and be responsible for all those duties, functions and

responsibilities which the Employer from time to time issue by means of a Job
Description to the Employee,

22 Without derogating from the generality of the provisions of Clause 2.1, the Employee:

(a) Shall attend punctualitv at the Ministerial Office or at such other place or places as
his duties may from time to time requirg;

(b} Shall devote his whole time and attention to and diligently and to the best of his

skill and ability to perform his duties as the ADVISOR TO MINISTER between the

hours of 0730 and 1630 (reascnable intervals allowed for meals) on every
waorkday,

{c) Shall not be absent at any time durin said hours from the said Ministerial

Office without the consent of the Emplover or such other person authorized fo give
such consent on behalf of the Employer;

{d) Understands and accepts that in his position as the ADVISOR TO MINISTER in
the Ministry, he is personally responsible to the Employer for the due performance

of his duties and responsibilities and he is obliged to carry out all lawful instructions
which the Employer may from time to time give or issue to him (emphasis added).

However, on 29" June 2011 Mr Jay Ngwele was charged, convicted and
sentenced together with Messrs Bernard Eta and Bob Worek Lovo for the
commission of some criminal offences under the Penal Code [CAP135]
(Refer to Judicial Decision EXHIBIT 4), thus, in breach of Section 27 of the
Leadership Code Act [CAP240].

HARRY IAUKO

A: HIS CONVICTION FOR AIDING AND ABETTING INTENTIONAL
ASSAULT AND AIDING AND ABETTING MALICIOUS DAMAGE TO
PROPERTY

Count1:  THAT on or about 4" March 2011 Honourable Harry lauko in
associations with other persons conducted himself in his public
life contrary to both Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2
of the Leadership Code Act, in such a way that he -

(a) placed himself in a position in which he has or could have a
conflict of interests or in which the fair exercise of his public
or official duties might be compromised;

(b) demeaned his office or position as a Minister of State,

(c) allowed his public or official integrity and his personal
integrity to be called into serious question; and

(d) endangered and diminished respect for and confidence in
the integrity of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

AND FURTHERMORE engaged in an activity that gave rise to doubt in the
public mind as to whether he was carrying out his duties as a leader under
Article 66 of the Constitution.
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IN THAT he did, without giving notice and in associations with other persons,
burst into the Office of Marc Neil Jones as Publisher of Vanuatu Daily Post
and committed the criminal offences of aiding and abetting intentional assauilt
and aiding and abetting malicious damage to property belonging to Daily Post
Newspaper for which he was convicted on 29 June 2011 by the Magistrates
Court (EXHIBIT 4).

THEREBY contravening Article 66(1) and (2) of the Constitution and Section
2(1) and (2) of the Leadership Code Act.

PARTICULARS RE: COUNT 1:
BREACHES OF ARTICLE 66(1) and (2) OF THE CONSTITUTION AND
SECTION 2(1) and (2) OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE ACT

The Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities is responsible for
some departments such as public works and Air Vanuatu (cumrently
transferred to Prime Minister).

On 4™ March 2011 at around 3pm Minister Harry larris lauko went, in
associations with other persons, to the Daily Post's premises without giving
any notice to the management of his “official or courtesy visit" = that which
turned out to be "criminal instead”. At the scene he was seen to be aiding and
abetting intentional assault on the body of the Daily Post Publisher Mr Marc
Neil Jones as well as aiding and abetting malicious damage to the property of
Daily Post.

As a prominent leader and Minister of State as described in 4.1.1
above, his conviction for aiding and abetting intentional assault and aiding
and abetting malicious damage to property (Refer to Judicial Decision
EXHIBIT 4) was not only in breach of Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act
but also contravening Article 66(1) of the Constitution and Section 2 of the
Leadership Code Act by virtue of his actions on the afternoon of 4 March
2011.

In view of the fact that Minister lauko neglected to carry out his official duties
in anyone department for which he was and/or is responsible at that particular
material time but instead decided to engage himself in an activity that might
be expected to give rise to doubt in the public mind as to whether he was
carrying out or had carried out the duty imposed by Article 66(1), his flagrant
disregard of the requirements of Article 66 of the Constitution is inexcusable.
Indeed, the fact that the Minister decided to take the law into his own hands in
collaborating with his colleague leader and supporters in the commission of
the criminal offences has inevitably the effect of not only calling his official
and personal integrity into questions, demeaning his office or position as
Minister of State but also putting in danger and diminishing the respect and
confidence in the integrity of the Government of the day under the hegemony
of Prime Minister Sato Kilman.

B: FAILURE TO APPEAR

STATEMENT OF WRONG
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FAILURE TO APPEAR WITHOUT SUFFICIENT EXCUSE CONTRARY TO
SECTION 49 OF THE OMBUDSMAN ACT [CAP252].

PARTICULARS OF WRONG

On 17" day of August 2011 the Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu

Mr Pasa TOSUSU sent a letter (EXHIBIT 6) to Honourable Harry lauko.
Therein, the Ombudsman requested that copies, if any, of the appointment or
contract of the political appointees and other persons, who took part in
Minister lauko’s conduct — that which was in breach of Section 27 of the
Leadership Code Act, to be provided to his Office before 26™ day of August
2011. The persons being involved in the incident of 4™ March 2011 and being
referred to are as follows: Jay Ngwele, Manipen Nokai, Nanua Eta, Johnathan
Wako, Bernard Athen and Bob Worek Lovo. The Minister and his political
advisor on his behalf failed to respond to the Ombudsman’s queries by that
specified date. To date no satisfactory response, in the sense of the provision
or production of the requested documents and explanatory information, has
been received from him nor his political advisor.

Upon a visit on 25" August 2011 to the Ombudsman Office after issuance of a
Notice to him, Mr Willie Watsan, being then the Acting Director General of the
Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities, offered to assist the Ombudsman
Office with their investigation. Therefore, a copy of the letter dated 17" August
2011 was given to him for the provision of the information and documents
being specified therein. Upon seeing the Minister of Infrastructure about the
content of the said letter (dated 17 July 2011), Honourable Harry lauko
reiterated to him that he would personally respond to the Ombudsman's
queries. The message of having the Minister to respond personally to the
Ombudsman’s queries was relayed to Ms Patricia Kalpokas in the morning of
Monday 29" August 2011 when Mr Willie Watson came back to the
Ombudsman Office to provide certain information and documents. To date no
satisfactory response has been received from the Minister concerned.

On the 18" day of August 2011, a Notice to a Witness was issued by the
Ombudsman for him, Honourable Harry lauko as Minister of Infrastructure
and Public Utilities, to appear before him on the 2™ day of September 2011
and to furnish information and documents relating to a matter being enquired
into by his Office (EXHIBIT 7). The Notice to a Witness was personally
served on him at 15.44pm on 18" day of August 2011 by an officer of the
Ombudsman’s Office namely Mr Lokin Malas (Refer to copies of Statement of
Witness and Affidavit of Service EXHIBIT 8). However, Honourable Harry
lauko categorically failed to appear on the specified date and time and he
neglected to give any sufficient excuse for not appearing either through email
and/or fax and/or correspondence.

On 20" September 2011 Honourable Harry lauko instructed his Acting First
Political Advisor Mr John Nariovi to notify the Ombudsman of his overseas
trip. As such, Mr. Nariovi would only advise the Ombudsman in a letter dated
21* September 2011 by saying that “/ would appreciate much, if you could
hold on to this case until the Honorable Minister is back in the country, then
the queries will be processfed] on again” (EXHIBIT 9). Consequently, the
Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities has miserably falled to respond
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to the Ombudsman's queries as explicitly stated in both his letter dated 17"
August 2011 and as requested to be provided through his appearance or
attendance in person on 2™ September 2011. As such, Honourable Harry
lauko as Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities has, without sufficient
excuse, failed to appear before the Ombudsman to make available to him the
required information and documents — that which is in breach of Section 49 of
the Ombudsman Act.

JAY NGWELE

HIS CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL ASSEMBLY, UNLAWFUL ENTRY AND
CRIMINAL TRESPASS

Count1:  THAT on or about 4™ March 2011 in associations with other
persons Mr Jay Ngwele conducted himself in his public life
contrary to Section 27(1)(a) of the Leadership Code Act and
both Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2 of the
Leadership Code Act, in such a way that he -

(a) placed himself in a position in which he has or could have a
conflict of interests or in which the fair exercise of his public
or official duties might be compromised;

(b) demeaned his office or position as a palitical advisor,

(c) allowed his public or official integrity and his personal
integrity to be called into serious question; and

(d) endangered and diminished respect for and confidence in
the integrity of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

AND FURTHERMORE engaged in an activity that might be expected to give
rise to doubt in the public mind as to whether he was carrying out his duties
as a leader under Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2 of the
Leadership Code Act.

IN THAT he did, without giving notice and in associations with other persons,
go into the Office of Mr. Marc Neil Jones as Publisher of Vanuatu Daily Post -
those which amounted to his criminal offences of unlawful assemhly unlawful
entry and criminal trespass for which he was convicted on 29" June 2011 by
the Magistrates Court (EXHIBIT 4).

THEREBY contravening Article 66(1) and (2) of the Constitution and Section
2(1) and (2) of the Leadership Code Act.

PARTICULARS RE: COUNT 1;

BREACHES OF ARTICLE 66(1) and (2) OF THE CONSTITUTION AND
SECTION 2(1) and (2) OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE ACT

Amongst other things as mentioned above in 4.1.2 in his contract of
employment (Refer to EXHIBIT 5), Mr Jay Ngwele was required therein to
‘devote his whole time and attention to and diligently and to the best of his
skill and ability to perform his duties as the ADVISOR TO MINISTER between
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the hours of 0730 and 1630 (reasonable intervals allowed for meals) on every
workday’”.

However, on 4" March 2011 at around 3pm Mr Jay Ngwele, in
associations with other persons unlawfully assembled and without giving any
appropriate notice to the Daily Post management of their “official or courtesy
visit” unlawfully gained entry by trespassing into the Daily Post’'s premises.

As a prominent leader and advisor to the Minister of Infrastructure and
Public Utilities as described in 4.1.3 above, his conviction for unlawful
assembly, unlawful entry and criminal trespass (Refer to Judicial Decision
EXHIBIT 4) was not only in breach of Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act
but was also contravening Article 66(1) of the Constitution and Section 2 of
the Leadership Code Act by doing as he did on the afternoon of 4" March
2011.

In view of the fact that Mr Jay Ngwele decided to devote some time out of his
normal official duties to be at a wrong place at 3pm he was not supposed to
instead of devoting his whole time and attention to perform his duties as the
advisor to the Minister, he was definitely trespassing on the Daily Post's
premises. In so doing, he decided to engage himself in an activity that might
be expected to give rise to doubt in the public mind as to whether he was
carrying out or had carried out the duty imposed by Article 66(1) of the
Constitution, his flagrant disregard of the requirements of Article 66 of the
Constitution is inexcusable and unacceptable. Indeed, the fact that Mr Jay
Ngwele decided to take the law into his own hands in collaborating with his
colleague leader and supporters in the commission of the criminal offences
has inevitably the effect of not only calling his official and personal integrity
into questions, demeaning his office or position as advisor to Minister of State
but also putting in danger and diminishing the respect and confidence in the
integrity of the Government of the day under the hegemony or leadership of
Prime Minister Sato Kilman.

BRIEF OUTLINE OF EVENTS

On 4" March 2011 at around 3pm, Honourable Harry lauko as Minister of
Infrastructure and Public Utilities angrily burst into Mr Marc Neil Jones' Office
without notice and started arguing with him over certain issues being
continuously carried or reported in the Vanuatu Daily Post Newspaper — those
which he claimed were defamatery and unfair. A few seconds later a group of
his ministerial cabinet staff and some supporters stormed the same office with
some of them having the intention of assaulting and causing damage in
support of their leader (Minister lauko).

Upon carrying out an investigation into the matter, the Police finally laid
various charges against those being implicated in the commission of the
criminal conducts at the Daily Post office and sent the completed file to the
Prosecution Office for vetting and prosecutorial filing at the Magistrates Court.
In the judicial decision as rendered on 29" June 2011 (EXHIBIT 4) the
prosecuting Senior Magistrates Rita Bill Naviti mentioned on page 2 that:
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The evidences within the files provided by the prosecution show thal one
of the defendant grabbed Mr. Marc Neil Jones by the neck and another
punchfed] and kicked him. One of the daily post personnel managed to
control the situation when he stouted “stop, stop" in the language of
Tanna, while Mr. Marc Neil Jones was struggling to breath. During the
struggle damages were caused fo the chairs, computers and office
stationaries. As they left Mr. Harry Yauko looked (af] Mr. Robson Willie
wha is from Tanna and fold him [in] the language of Tanna “! will kill you”,
Mr. Marc Neil Jones was examined and medical certificates and photos
were produced to the court to show sariousness of the incident

5.3.0 Subsequently, those persons being implicated in the above mentioned

5.3.1

incident, were charged, convicted and sentenced accordingly as follows:

As a leader pursuant to Article 67 of the Constitution (EXHIBIT 4)
Mr. Harry lauko was charged with:

< Unlawful assembly contrary to Section 69,
Unlawful entry contrary to Section 143,
Criminal trespass contrary to Section 144,

* Aiding and abetting intentional assault on Marc Neil Jones contrary to
Section 107(b), and

< Aiding and abetting malicious damage to property belonging to Daily
Post Newspaper contrary to Sections 30 and 133 of the Penal Code
Act.

He pleaded guilty to Aiding and abetting assault and damages whereas
entered a non-guilty plea for the first three (3) charges. Consequently,
the Minister was convicted on two counts or charges and ordered to
pay fines respectively.

COE R

*

Being convicted and sentenced by the Magistrates Court on 29 June 2011,
his conviction as a leader is in itself in breach of Section 27(1) of the
Leadership Code Act. To substantiate such impeachment, it is sufficient for
the prosecution to show that Mr Harry lauko was at the time of the
commission of the two criminal offences a Minister of State. In fact,
Honourable Harry lauko was appointed as a Minister of State on 13"
February 2011. Please Refer to copies of his:-

# Instrument of Appointment, (EXHIBIT 1)
» QOath of Allegiance, and (EXHIBIT 2)
» Official oath (EXHIBIT 3)

On the date of the commission of the offences (4 March 2011) for which he
was convicted of by the Magistrates Court, he was duly Minister for
Infrastructure and Public Utilities and as such, a leader under Article 67 of the
Constitution.

On conviction, Honourable Harry lauko as a leader under the Leadership
Code s in breach of Section 27(1)(a) and (2)(h) of the Leadership Code Act.
The penalties for breaching this particular provision of the Leadership Code
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Act are stated in Sections 40, 41, 42 and 43 of the Leadership Code Act
1998, particularly Section 40(1) and if the Court considers that breach of the
Code as serious in the sense that the leader's conduct was significantly below
what would be expected of a leader then it may order that particular leader’s
dismissal from office under Section 41 of the Code. As such and in the event
that Section 41 of the Leadership Code Act is being enforced herein then, it
only follows that Sections 42 and 43 of the Code will also be applied to the
case of Honourable Harry lauko.

As a political advisor to the Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities,
Mr. Jay Ngwele together with Bernard Athen, and Bob Worek Lovo were
equally charged with:

% Unlawful assembly contrary to Section 68,
< Unlawful entry contrary to Section 143,
“ Criminal trespass contrary to Section 144 of the Penal Code Act.

To which they pleaded guilty, and were convicted and sentenced to pay fines
respectively (Refer to EXHIBIT 4).

5.3.2.1 Mr Jay Ngwele was charged, convicted and sentenced by the Magistrates

Court on 29" June 2011. His conviction as a leader by virtue of his support in
Minister lauko’s misconduct in office on 4™ March 2011 by the commission of
the above criminal offences, is in breach of Section 27 of the Leadership
Code Act. To substantiate such impeachment, it is sufficient to demonstrate
that Mr Ngwele was at the time of the commission of the criminal offences
serving Minister lauko in the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities and
has committed the above mentioned criminal offences for which he was
charged, convicted and sentenced (Refer to EXHIBIT 4).

Mr Jay Ngwele signed his contract of empmyment within the Ministry of
Infrastructure and Public Utilities on 3" day of March 2011 Attached as
EXIBIT 5 is a copy of the employment agreement.

By virtue of his appointment as Political Advisor to the Minister in the Ministry
of Infrastructure and Public Utilities, he was a leader under section 5(d) of the
Leadership Code Act.

On the date of the commission of the offence {04 March 2011), Mr Ngwele
was a leader by virtue of his appointment on 3" day of March 2011 as the
Political Advisor to the Minister in the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public
Utilities.

As a leader being convicted of the above mentioned offences, Mr Ngwele has
breached Section 27(1)(a) and both Section 2 of the Leadership Code Act
and Article 66 of the Constitution. The penalties for breaching this particular
provision of the Code are stated in Sections 40, 41, 42 and 43 of the
Leadership Code Act 1998. As such, Mr Ngwele may pay a fine (not
exceeding VTS million) or be imprisoned (not exceeding 10 years) or lose his
entittement benefits, be dismissed from office or be disqualified from future
office, as deemed fit by the Court.
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5.4.0

6.0.0

6.1.0

6.1.1

As the result of their convictions, both leaders consisting of Minister
Harry lauko and political advisor Jay Ngwele have impeached Section 27(1)
of the Leadership Code Act which provides that:

27(1) "A leader who js convicted by a court of an offence under the Penal
Code Act [CAP135]... is (a) in breach of this Code ; and (b) liable to be dealt
with in accordance with sections 41 and 42 in addition to any other
punishment that may be imposed under any other Act”

The convicted Harry lauko was appointed a State Minister on 13" February
2011 (EXHIBIT 1) whereas the Prime Mlmster Sato Kilman appointed the
convicted political advisor Jay Ngwele on 3" March 2011 (EXHIBIT 5).

As such, it is only proper that both convicted persons be prosecuted under
the Leadership Code Act by the Public Prosecutor for the respective
breaches of the Code and any other laws..

SUMMONS AND INTERVIEWS WITH PERSONS BEING CONVICTED BY
MAGISTRATES' COURT

This public report is prepared and issued on the basis of the rendered
Magistrates Court judgement of the Criminal Case No.80 of 2011 dated 29"
June 2011.Therein, leaders and persons other than leaders have been
convicted and sentenced by the Court — that which is in contravention to both
Sections 27 and 30 of the Leadership Code Act. As such, the Ombudsman
has given to each convicted person an opportunity to provide a statement on
the possible prosecution under the Leadership Code Act for impeachment —
that which is in line with the principle of natural justice. In so doing, the
Ombudsman has issued summons or notices to witness requiring each
person to attend in person before the Ombudsman on a particular given date
and time. Before him, each person was given the right either to voice his
concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the Leadership
Code Act or not to speak but declare before him to only speak in a court of
law.

On 17" August 2011, the Ombudsman has formally requested Honourable
Harry lauko to furnish copies of the appointment or contract of the “political
appeointees” and other persons with no proper contract with the Minister who
took part in his conduct that was in breach of not only Section 27 but 30 of
the Leadership Code Act respectively (EXHIBIT 6).

On 18" August 2011 at 15:45pm Honourable Harry lauko received the
Dmbudsman s summon (EXHIBIT 7) requiring him to appear before him on
2™ September 2011 at 9:00 o’clock in the morning. Honourable Harry lauko
was required to pursuant to Article 62(3) of the Constitution and Section 22 of
the Ombudsman Act to bring with him and produce the following documents
or papers he has in his possession or control, these being documents or
papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being
enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in his possession or
control:
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6.1.3

7.0.0
7.1.0

1. Copies of the appointment or contract of employment of the political
appointees namely Jay Ngwele, Manipen Nokai, Nauna Eta,
Johnathan Wakao, Bernard Athen and Bob Worek Lovo.

2. All other documents or papers relevant to this matter.

However, the Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities Honourable
lauko has miserably failed to comply with Section 23 of the Ombudsman
Act an the failure to comply with notice subsection (1) which reads: “If a
person who has been served with a notice under Section 22(a) fails or
refuses to appear before the Ombudsman, the Ombudsman may apply to
the Court for the parson to be summoned fo appear before the Court or
fo furnish to the Court the information or documentary evidence
requested in the notice®. Consequently, the investigator dealing with the
case has, indeed, compiled a swomn statement to that effect (EXHIBIT 10
Refer also to EXHIBIT 8 being Mr. Lokin Malas’ statement of witness and
Affidavit of service).

On 7" September 2011 the Ombudsman issued a summons to

Mr. Jay Ngwele (EXHIBIT 11) requiring him to attend in person at the office of
the Ombudsman on 9" September 2011 at 2:000pm to provide his opinion or
statement in relation to the impeachment under the Leadership Code Act -
that which is in line with the principle of natural justice. Once before the
Ombudsman on the above date and time, he had the right either to voice his
concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the Leadership
Code Act or not to speak but declare before him to only speak out in a court
of law.

Furthermore, he was required to provide a copy of his contract of employment
within the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities under the leadership of
Honourable Harry lauko.

On the above menticned date and time Mr. Jay Ngwele attended in person
before the Ombudsman. Please refer to the signed oath and statement of
Interview and are attached as EXHIBIT 12

In a letter dated 21%' September 2011 the Acting First Political Advisor

Mr. John Nariovi within the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities has,
on the Minister's instruction, advised the Ombudsman Office of the ministerial
trip overseas as of 21% September to 2™ October 2011. Mr Nariovi gave his
assurance that upon his return to the country, the Honourable Minister

Harry lauko would be in a position to respond to the Ombudsman's queries.
However, to date (20/10/2011) nothing constructive has transpired.

FINDINGS

Finding1: The Minister of Infrastructure and Public Ulilities
Honourable Harry lauko and Political Advisor Jay Ngwele
as leaders pursuant to Article 67 of the Constitution and
Section 5(d) of the Leadership Code Act respectively were
in breach of Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act.
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7.2.0

7.3.0

Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act No.2 of 1998 provides that:

A Isader who is conviclted by a court of an offence under the Panal Code Act CAP 135 and is
listed in subsection 2 s (a) in breach of this Code; and (b) fable to be dealt with in accordance
with sectfions 41 and 42 in addition to any other punishment that may be imposed under any
ather Act.

Indeed, on 29" June 2011 both Honourable Minister of Infrastructure and
Public Utilities Mr Harry lauko, MP for Tanna constituency and

Mr Jay Ngwele were convicted of the charges of aiding and abetting
intentional assault on Marc Neil Jones contrary to section 107(b), and aiding
and abetting malicious damage to property belonging to Daily Post
Newspaper contrary to Sections 30 and 133 of the Penal Code Act; and
unlawful assembly contrary to Section €9, and unlawful entry contrary to
Section 143, and criminal trespass contrary to Section 144 of the Penal Code
Act respectively (EXHIBIT 4).

Being so convicted pursuant to Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act, both
Harry lauko and Jay Ngwele in associations with other persons other than
leaders have impeached the Leadership Code Act and are liable to be dealt
with in accordance with Sections 40, 41, 42 and 43 of the Leadership Code
Act in addition to any other punishment that may be imposed under any other
Act.,

Finding 2: Honourable Harry lauko as Minister of Infrastructure and
Public Utilities has impeached both Article 66 of the
Constitution and Section 2 of the Leadership Code Act.

That on or about 4™ March 2011 Honourable Harry lauko conducted himself
in his public life, in such a way that he -

(a) demeaned his office or position as a Minister of State,

(b) allowed his public or official integrity and his personal integrity to be called
into serious question; and

(c) endangered and diminished respect for and confidence in the integrity of
the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

In that he did, without notice and in associations with other persons, burst into
the Office and started arguing with Mr Marc Neil Jones as Publisher of
Vanuatu Daily Post and committed criminal offences of aiding and abetting
intentional assault and aiding and abetting malicious damage to property
belonging to Daily Post Newspaper for which he was convicted on 28 June
2011 by the Magistrates Court (EXHIBIT 4). Thereby, Honourable Harry
lauko has impeached both Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2 of the
Leadership Code Act.

Finding 3: Honourable Harry lauko may have breached Section 49 of
the Ombudsman Act by refusing or neglecting to produce
documents before the Ombudsman and by failing to
provide a justifiable excuse for non-attendance.

By not appearing in person before the Ombudsman on 2™ September 2011
at 9:00am to produce the requested documents and information and by not
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providing sufficient excuse(s) for non-attendance, Honourable Harry lauko
may have breached Section 49 of the Ombudsman Act.

740 Finding4: Mr Jay Ngwele as a political advisor to the Minister of
Infrastructure and Public Utilities has impeached both
Article 66 of the Constitution and Section 2 of the
Leadership Code Act.

That on or about 4" March 2011 Mr Jay Ngwele conducted himself in his
public life, in such a way that he -

(a) demeaned his office or position as a political advisor,

(b) allowed his public or official integrity and his personal integrity to be called
into serious question; and

(c) endangered and diminished respect for and confidence in the integrity of
the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

In that he did, without notice and in associations with other persons, also go
into the Office of Marc Neil Jones — those which amounted to his criminal
offences of unlawful assembly, unlawful entry and criminal trespass for which
he was convicted on 28" June 2011 by the Magistrates Court (EXHIBIT 4).
Therefore he has impeached Article 66 of the Constitution and section 2 of
the Leadership Code Act.

8.0.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

81.0 RECOMMENDATION 1:

Having breached Section 27 of the Leadership Code Act No.2 of 1998 and
having laid proper charges (Refer to page 6 to 12 of this Report), the
Ombudsman recommends that both Harry lauko and Jay Ngwele be prosecuted
by the Public Prosecutor and be dealt with in accordance with not only Sections
40(1) but also 41, 42 and 43 of the Leadership Code Act. In fact, Section 42 of
the Leadership Code Act provides that “Where a leader is dismissed from office
under Section 41 the leader is disqualified from standing for election as, or
being appointed as, a leader of any kind for a period of 10 years from the date
of the conviction". Furthermore, in situation where the leader is entitied to any
other payment or allowance, on ceasing to be a leader, as a result of being
dismissed from office under this Act, the entitlement ceases.

Consequently, upon their conviction on the basis of the impeachment of Section
27 of the Leadership Code Act, both Honourable Harry lauko and

Mr Jay Ngwele should not only be punished in accordance with Section 4{}(12.
but alsc Section 41(1) of the Leadership Code Act as their conducts on 4!
March 2011 were significantly below what would be expected of the national
leaders of their calibres. Subsequent to inflicting this punishment, it only follows
that Sections 42 and 43 of the Leadership Code Act will also be taken into
consideration as the Court deems fit and appropriate.
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8.2.0 RECOMMENDATION 2:

Henourable Harry lauko should not only be prosecuted by the Public Prosecutor
for his refusal or negligence to attend in person before the Ombudsman for the
production of the requested information and documents on 2™ September 2011
but also for his non-provision of sufficient excuse(s) for non-attendance on the
respective date and time — that which is contrary to Section 49 of the
Ombudsman Act.

Accordingly, pursuant to Section 34(2) of the Leadership Code Act a copy of this
Public Report is given to the Public Prosecutor for consideration and appropriate
action under Sections 35, 37 and 38 of the Leadership Code Act.

Dated this 21* day of October 2011

-

Pasa TOSUSU
OMBUDSMAN OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
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APPENDIX A

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
ENQUIRIES BY OMBUDSMAN

62. (1) The Ombudsman may enquire into the conduct of any person or body to which this
Article applies-

(2) upon receiving a complaint from a member of the public (or, if for reasons of incapacity,
from his representative or a member of his family) who claims to have been the victim of an
injustice as a result of particular conduct;

(b} at the request of a Minister, a member of Parliament, of the National Council of Chiefs or
of a Local Government Council; or

(c) of his own initiative.

(2) This Article shall apply to all public servants, public authorities and ministerial departments,
with the exception of the President of the Republic, the Judicial Service Commission, the
Supreme Court and other judicial badies.

(3) The Ombudsman may request any Minister, public servant, administrator, authority
concerned or any person likely to assist him, to furnish him with information and documents
needed for his enquiry.

(4) The Ombudsman shall grant the person or body complained of an opportunity to reply to
the complaints made against them.

(5) The enquiries of the Ombudsman shall be conducted in private,
FINDINGS OF THE OMBUDSMAN AND REPORTS

63. (1) Wherever, after due enquiry, the Ombudsman concludes that a complaint is
unjustified, he shall so inform the complainant and the Prime Minister and the head of the
public department or authority concerned.

(2) Wherever, after due enquiry, the Ombudsman concludes that conduct was contrary to the
law. based on error of law or of fact, delayed for unjustified reasons, or unjust or blatantly
unreasonable and that, consequently, any decision taken should be annulled or changed or
that any practice followed should be revised, he shall forward his findings to the Prime Minister
and to the head of the public authority or department directly concerned.

(3) The report of the Ombudsman shall be public unless he decides to keep the report, or
parts of it, confidential 1o the Prime Minister and the person in charge of the relevant public
service, on the grounds of public security or public interest. The complainant shall in any case
be told of the findings of the Ombudsman.

(4) The Prime Minister or the person in charge of the relevant public service shall decide upon
the findings of the Ombudsman within a reasonable time and the decision, with reasons, shall
be given to the complainant forthwith. Any period limiting the time in which legal proceedings
may be commenced shall not begin to run until the complainant has received the decision,

{5) The Ombudsman shall present a general report ta Parliament each year and may make
such additional reports as he considers necessary concerming the discharge of his functions
and action taken on his findings. He may draw the attention of Parliament to any defects which
appear to him to exist in the administration,

CONDUCT OF LEADERS

66(1) Any person defined as a |leader in Article 67 has a duty to conduct himself in
such a way, both in his public and private life, so as not to—
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(a) place himself in a position in which he has or could have a conflict of
interests or in which the fair exercisa of his public or official duties
might be compromised;

(k) demean his office or position;
(c) allow his integrity to be called into guestion; or

(d) endanger or diminish respect for and confidence in the integrity of the
Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

B66(2) In particular, a leader shall nat use his office for personal gain or enter into
any transaction or engage in any enterprise or activity that might be expected
to give rise to doubt in the public mind as to whether he is carrying out or has
carried out the duty imposed by sub article (1).

DEFINITION OF A LEADER

&7 For the purposes of this Chapter, a leader means the President of the
Republic, the Prime Minister and other Ministers, members of Parliament,
and such public servants, officers of Gavernment agencies and other officers
as may be prescribed by law.

LEADERSHIP CODE ACT

2. Summary of obligations imposed on leaders by Chapter 10 of the Constitution

{1) In Chapter 10 of the Constitution, Article 88 provides that a leader must conduct himself in
such a way, both in his public and private life, s as not ta:

(2) place himselfin a position in which he has or could have a conflict of interest or in which
the fair exercise of his public or official duties might be compromised; or

{b) demean his offica or position; or
(c) allow his integnty to be called into question; or

{d) endanger or diminish respect for and confidence in the integrity of the Government of the
Republic of Vanuatu,

(2) Article 66 also provides that, in particular a leader must not use his office for personal gain
or enter into any transaction or engage in any enterprise or aclivity that might be expected fo
give rise to doubt in the public mind as to whether he is carrying out or has carried out the duty
imposed by sub-article 66(1),

(3) Article 68 requires Parliament by law to give effect to the principles of Chapter 10.

5. Leaders

In addition to the leaders referred to in Arlicle 67 of the Constitution the following are declared
to be leaders:

{a2) membars of the National Council of Chiefs;

{b) elected and nominated members of local government councils;

(c) elected and nominated members of municipal councils;

(d) political advisors to a Minister;

{e) directors-general of ministries and directors of departments;

{f) members and the chief executive officers (however described) of the boards and statutory
authornties;

(g) chief executive officers or secretaries-general of local government;

(R} the town clerks (or their equivalent in name)} of municipal councils;
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(1) persons who are:

(i) directors of companies or other bodies corporate wholly owned by the Government; and
(i) appointed as directors by the Government;

(j) the Attorney General,

(k) the Commissioner and Deputy Commissianer of Police;

(I) the Solicitor General;

(m) the Public Prosecutor;

(n) the Public Solicitor;

(o) the Ombudsman;

(p) the Clerk of the Parliament;

(g) the Principal Electoral Officer;

(r) the Auditor-General;

(s) the Chairperson of the Public Accounts Committee;

(t) the Chairperson when acting in that capacity of the Tenders Board;
(u) members of the Public Service Commission;

(v) members of the Teaching Service Commission;

{w) members of the Police Service Commission;

(x) members of the Electoral Commission;

(y) the Commander of the Vanuatu Maobile Far ces.

27. Other offences punishable under this Act

(1) A leader who is convicted by a court of an offence under the Penal Code [Cap. 135] and as
listed in subsection (2) is:

(a) in breach of this Code; and
(b) liable to be dealt with in accordance with sections 41 and 42 in addition to any other
punishment that may be imposed under any other Act,

{2) The offences are:

(a) intentional homicids;

(b) intentional assault causing death or damage of a permanent nature;
(c) rape ar attempted rape;

(d) abduction;

(e) incest;

(f) sexual intercourse with a girl under care or protection;
(g) indecent assauit;

(h) a serious intentional assault;

(i} perjury,

(j) making a false statement;

(k) fabricating or destroying evidence;

(I} conspiracy to defeat justice:

{m) corruption and bribery of officials;

(n) theft or misappropriation or false pretences;

(o) fraud or fraudulently obtaining credit;

{p) receiving property dishonestly obtained;

{q) demanding with menaces;

(r) robbery:

{s) extortion;

(t) forgery or uttering forged documents;

(u) unlawful discriminatior;

{v) unlawfully entering;

{w) any of the offences under Part 15 of the Representation of the People Act [Cap. 146];
(x) attempting to commit any of these offences.

(3) This section does not limit the power of a court to deal with a person under any other Act.

30. Offences by other persons
(1) A person other than a leader who:
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(a) takes part in conduct that is a breach of this Code; or

(b) obtains a benefit, directly or indirectly, from an act or omission that is a breach of this
Code:

is guilty of a breach of this Code.

{2) A person other than a leader must not exercise undue influence over or in any other way
bring pressure to bear on a leader, so as to influence, or attempt to influence, the leader to act
ina way that is in breach of this Code.

(3) A person who is found guilty of a breach under this section is liable, on conviction, to a
penalty of,

{a) a fine not exceeding VT 5,000,000; or
{b) imprisonment for a period not exceeding 10 vears;
or both the fine and imprisonment.

(4) If the person obtains a benefit as a result of acting In breach of this section, the court may
make an order that the benefit be recovered in accordance with section 45 or 486.

34. Role of Ombudsman

(1) The Ombudsman must investigate and report on the conduct of a leader (other than the
President):

{a} if the Ombudsman receives a complaint from a person that a leader has breached this
Code. or

(b) it the Ombudsman has formed the view on reasonable grounds that a leader may have
breached this Code.

(2) The Cmbudsman must have a copy of the report to the Public Prosecutar and where, in
the opinion of the Ombudsman, the complaint involves criminal misconduct, to the
Commissioner of Palice within 14 days after forwarding his or her findings to the Prime
Minister under Article 63(2) of the Constitution.

(3) Where an Act provides for the functions, duties, and powers of the Ombudsman, the
provisions of that Act will apply when the Ombudsman is carrying out an investigation under
this Act.

{4) Notwithstanding subsection (3), for the purpose of fulfilling any function or duty lawfully
conferred or imposed on the Ombudsman under this Act, the Ombudsman:

(a) shall have full access at all convenient times to Gavernment cantracts, documents, books,
accounts and any other material that relates to and is relevant to the investigation; and

{b) may, by notice in writing signed by the Ombudsman require any person having possession
or control of any Government contract, documents, books, accounts or any other material that
relates to and is relevant to the Investigation to deliver such document or documents to the
Ombudsman at such time and place as is specified in the notice; and

{c) may cause extracts to be taken from any Government contract, documents, books,
accounts or any other material that relates to and is relevant to the inquiry without paying any
fee therefore.

(5) Where a person falls to comply with a notice or any other requirement under subsection
(4) the Ombudsman may apply to the Supreme Court for an order requiring that person to do
S0,

(6) Where the complaint is against the Ombudsman the investigation will be carried out by the
Attorney General in accordance with the procedure set out in this part as if the Attorney
General were vested with all the functions, duties, discretions and powers of the Ombudsman,
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35. Public Prosecutor to consider Ombudsm an's Report

(1) The Public Prosecutor must;

(a) consider the report; and

(b) if within 14 days of receiving the reponrt, is of the opinion that further investigation is
required, refer the report to the Commissioner of Police for that purpose; and

(c) after receiving the results of the investigation, decide whether there are sufficient grounds
to prasecute the leader or any other person.

(2) If, after considering the report under subsection (1)(a), or after considering the results of
the investigation under subsection (1)(c), the Public Prosecutor decides the complaint is
vexatious, frivolous or trivial the Public Prosecutor may determine not to prosecute a leader. If
the Public Presecutor does decide not to prosecute on those grounds he or she must follow
the procedure set out in section 37(3).

(3) Where the complaint is against the Public Prosecutor the Attorney General will carry out
the duties and obligations of the Public Prosecutor in accordance with the procedure set
out in this Part,

37. Public Prasecutor to decide on prosecution

(1) The Public Prosecutor must decide, within 3 months of receiving the repart, whether there
are sufficient grounds or evidence to support a prosecution under this Code or under any
other Act,

(2) The Public Prosscutor may decide not to prosecute only on the basis that there are
insufficient grounds or evidence to support a prosecution, or that the complaint is vexatious,
frivolous or trivial.

(3) If the Public Prosecutor decides not to prosecute a person, he or she must:

(a) notify the Prime Minister of the decision within 7 days of making the decision, giving
reasons for the decision; and

(b} publish a notice in the Gazette within 14 days of the decision, stating that he or she has
decided not to prosecute, and setling cut the reasons for the decision.

38. Proceedings against leader

(1) If the Public Prosecutor decides that there are sufficient grounds to support a prosecution,
he or she must begin proceedings within ane month of deciding to prosecute a leader.

(2) If the Public Prosecutor is not able to begin proceedings against the leader, or has not
been able to decide whether to prosecute or not, within 3 months because the matter is
complex, the Public Prosecutor must.

(a) notify the Prime Minister of this, and tell the Prime Minister that he or she needs an
extension of another 3 months to complete consideration of the matter, and
(b) publish a notice in the Gazette to this effect.

(3) The Public Prosecutor must decide the matter and either begin the proceedings, or publish
the notice, before the end of that second peried of 3 months.

39. Conduct of proceedings

{1) Proceedings against a leader for a breach of this Code, or against another person under
section 30, are to be conducted in the same way as any other criminal proceeding.

(2) Proceedings under sections 45 and 46 are to be conducted in the same way as
proceedings for the recovery of a debt or other property.
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{3) Proceedings under this Act may in the Court's discretion be heard by 3 judges sitting
together,

40. Fine or imprisonment

(1) A leader who is convicted of a breach of secfion 19, or 20, or 21, or 22, or 23, or 24 or 26
or 27 is liable to —

{a) a fine not exceeding VT 5,000,000; or
(b) imprisonment for a period not exceeding 10 years.

(2) A leader who is convicted of a breach of section 33 is liable to:

(a) a fine not exceeding VT 2,000.000; and
(b) if the offence Is a continuing one to a fine not exceeding VT 20,000 a day for each day or
part day the leader remains in breach.

(3) A leader who is convicted of a breach of this code for which no specific penalty is provided
is liable to a fine not exceeding VT 2,000,000.

41. Dismissal from office

(1) Where a leader is convicted of a breach of this Code the court may, if it regards the breach
as serious make an order dismissing the leader from office.

(2) In determining whether the breach of this code is serious, the court may have regard to:

{2) in the case of a breach involving a financial matter, the amount involved;

(b) whether the conduct of the leader was significantly below what would be expected of a
leader;

{c) where it is possible to discern, the motives of the leader;

{d) the extent to which the breach diminished the respect or public confidence in the leader's
position; and

{e) whether the leader has been previously convicted of a breach of this Code.

42. Disqualification from future office

Where the leader is dismissed from office under section 41 the leader is disqualified from
standing for election as, or being appointed as, a leader of any kind for a period of 10 years
from the date of the conviction.

43. Loss of benefits

If the leader is entitled to any other payment or allowance, on ceasing to be a leader, as a
result of being dismissed from office under this Act, the entitlement ceases.

50. Defence to prosecution

It shall not be a defence to a presecution under this Act that the accused was not at the time
of an investigation or is not in the course of prosecution under this Act or in the event of a
conviction at time of sentencing a leader, and for the purpases of establishing jurisdiction it
shall be sufficient for the prosecution to establish that at the time of the offence the accused
was a leader.

OMBUDSMAN ACT
12. Ombudsman’'s findings

(1) The Ombudsman may, after due enquiry and on reasonable evidence, conclude that
conduct was:

a) oppressive or improperly discriminatory, whether or not it is in accordance with law or
practice; or

b) based wholly or partly on improper motives, irrelevant grounds or irrelevant considerations;
or
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¢} contrary to natural justice; or
d) conduct for which reasons should be given but were not.

(2) The Ombudsman may, after due enguiry and on reasonable evidence, conclude that the
leader who is the subject of an enquiry;

a) has failed to carry out or has breached the duties and responsibilities of office imposed on
him or her under Article 66(1) or (2) of the Constitution; or
b) has breached the Leadership Code [Cap. 240].

(3) The conclusions that the Ombudsman may make under this section are in addition to the
conclusions referred to in Articie 83(2) of the Constitution,

34. Publication of reports

{1) Subject to subsection (2), the Ombudsman must;

a) make public by way of a written report the results of any enquiries carried aut by him or her
including any findings, recommendations and opinions; and
b) furnish the complainant (if any) with a copy of his or her repaort.

{2) The Ombudsman may decide to keep a report, or part of it, confidential to the Prime
Minister, or the person in charge of the government agency the subject of the enquiry, on the
grounds of public security or public interest.

(3) If the Ombudsman decides to keep a report, or part of it, confidential he or she must
inform the complainant (if any) in writing of his or her findings without in any way prejudicing
the grounds on which the Ombudsman decided to keep the report, or the part, confidential.

49, Failure to appear etc.

A person who has been given a notice under section 22 to attend as a witness or to produce
documents before the Ombudsman is guilty of an offence if the person without sufficient
excuse:

a) refuses or neglects to do so, or

b) refuses to be sworn or refuses to answer any questions relevant to the matters being
enquired inta or put to him or her by the Ombudsman or an officer acting under a delegation
made under section 14.

Penalty: VT 100,000 or imprisonment for 6 months or both.
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment of Minister
Order No. 8.4 of 2011

In exercise of the power conferred on me by subarticle 42(1) of the Constitution of the
Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable MELTEK SATO KILMAN L1V TUVANU,
Prime Minister, appoint the following Honourable Member of Parliament as 2 Minister:

HARRIS JAUKCO as Minister responsible for Infrastructure and Public Utilities.

This Instrument of Appointment commences on the day on which it 1s made.

Honourable METL T : 3 “?q?
Prime Minister “u'f

E‘ELHMM‘{L‘IV TUVANU

ek




REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OQATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

L

I, HARRIS IAUKO, do swear that [ will well and truly serve and bear truc allegiance to

the Republic of Vanuatu according to law.

So Help Me God.

SWORN at Port Vila O "’M

this 2™ day of December, 2010. ] e i i

Before Me:

ATATOI ISHMAEL KALSARA
Attorney General ,
of the Republic of Vanuatu
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OFFICIAL OATH

[, HARRIS TAUKO, do swear that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the Republic ol
Vanuatu and will uphold the Constitution and the law and I will conscientiously,
impartially and to the best of my ability discharge my dutics as Minister of State and do
right to all manner of people without fear or favour, affection or ill-will,

So Help Me God.

SWORN at Port Vila ] @ X/‘K :
this 2™ day of ]
December, 2010. ] S R R A o L A s

Before Me:

2
—

ALATOI ISHMAFEL KALSARAT
Attorney General "
of the Republic of Vanuatu
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
IN THE MAGISTRAE COURT
S S e U Criminal case 80 of 2011

(Criminal Jurisdiction)

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR V HARRY IAUKO
MANIPEN MOKAI
NAUNA ETA
JOHNATHAN WAKO
JAY NGWELE
BERNARD ETA
BOB WOREK LOVO &
JACOB VANUA BANI

DECISION

This criminal case was called this moming for plea; however the Prosecution made 2
successtul applications. The first was to withdraw the case of Jacob Vanua Bani,and
the second was for the court to issue Warrant for arrest against Bernard Eta and Bob
Worek Lovo.

Jacob Vanua Bani was discharged and released and the two other Defendants were
arrested for 3 pm in the afternoon on the same date.

HARRY IAUKO was charged with
1. Unlawful Assembly contrary to section 69,

2. Unlawtul entry contrary to section 143,

3. Criminal Trespass contrary to section 144,

4. Alding and abetting Intentional Assault on Marc Neil Jones contrary to section
107 (b): and

3. Aiding and abetting Malicious damage to Property belonging to Daily Post

News Paper contrary to section 30 and 133 of the Penal Code Act

He pleaded not guilty to the first 3 charges and guilty to Aiding and abetting Assault
and Damages.

The State Prosecutor withdrew the charges of unlawful Assembly, unlawful entry and
Criminal Trespass against him. He now is convicted of Aiding and abetting
Intentional Assault on Mare Neil Jones and Aiding and abetting malicious damage to
property belonging to Daily Post News paper.

MANIPEN MOKAI was charged with:

Unlawful Assembly contrary to section 69.

Unlawtul entry contrary to section 143,

Criminal Trespass contrary to section 144,

Intentional Assault on Mark Neil Jones contrary to section 107 (b); and

N (5 —
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5. Malicious damage to property contrary to section133 of the Penal Code Act
He pleaded guilty to all 5 charges. He so convicted on all 5 charges

NAUNA ETA was charged with

Unlawful Assembly contrary to section 69

Unlawtul entry contrary to section 143

Criminal Trespass contrary to section 144

Intentional Assault on Royson Willie contrary to section 107 (b)::
Intentional Assault on Mare Neil Jones contrary to section 107 (b): and
Malicious damage to property contrary to section 133 of Penal Code

e

To which he pleaded guilty and accordingly convicted
JOHNATHAN WAKO was charged with

Unlawful Assembly contrary to section 69,

Unlawtul entry contrary to section 143,

Cniminal Trespass contrary to section 144, and

Malicious damage to property contrary to section 133 of the Penal Code Act.

= o b —

He pleaded guilty to the 4 charges and therefore convicted

JAY NGWELE, BERNARD ETA, BOB WOREK LOVO were equally charged
with

L. Unlawful Assembly contrary to section 69,

2. Unlawful entry contrary to section 143

3. Cnminal Trespass contrary to section 144 of Penal Code.

to which they pleaded guilly and according convicted

The brief facts are that on 4 March 2011 at around 3pm Mr. Harry Yauko, the
Minister of Public Utilities as he was then burst angrily into Mr. Marce Neil Jones at
the daily post news papers without notice and started to argue with the Journalist and
owner of the daily Post News paper over certain issues continuous] v carried in that
news papers which he claims, are defamatory and unfair, A few second later a aroup
of his supporter stormed the office of the Daily Post with intention to assault and
cause damage in support of the Mr. Yauko.

The evidences within the files provided by the prosecution show that one of the
defendants grabbed Mr. Marc Neil Jones by the neck and another punch and kicked
him. One of the daily post personnel manuged to control the situation when he
shouted “stop, stop” in the language of Tanna. while Mr. Marc Neil Jones was
struggling to breath. During the struggle damages were caused to the chairs,
computers and otfice stationaries. As they left Mr. Harry Yauko looked Mr. Robson
Willie whe is from Tanna and told him Tanna language in the language of Tanna © I
will kill you™. Mr. Marc Neil Jones was examined and medical certificates and
photos” were produced to the court to show seriousness of the incident.
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Prosecutor submits that the aggravating factors are:

* That the 6 defendunts drove all the way from the minisiry to Daily Post News
paper;

* 5 of the defendants are robust male and aggressive:

* Daily Post staff were terrorised and went hiding from the Defendants:

* There were no appointments taken before storming MN Jones office

» Marc Neil Jones had bruises all over his face and also lost hair

* The Minister acts himself in 2 manner that incited his supporters to violence;

The prosceutor completed his submission by su ggesting to court a fine of 5000 vatu
on his counts against each defendants.

In the defendants mitigating factors their counsel told the court on behave of Mr.
Harry Tauko that he pleads guilty on this first available opportunity and that the Daily
Post News papers” articles written by the complainant contributed to this situation. It
is alleged that Daily Post News papers has continuously ran issues over Marina motel
without obtaining the Minister side story from. The daily post articles accused the
Mmister of causing illegal sale of Marina motel. That the Minister attempted to have
his side of the story but was not allowed. That he ¢all Mare Neil Jones in vain. So the
Minister went down by his own vehicle to the News paper’s office to see Mr. Marc
Neil Jones and started to argn with him as his supporters arrived; they heard him and
it was just unfortunate that during the argument between the two they caused such
disturbance,

Mr. Harry Yauko pleas guilty to Aiding and abetting the commission of two offences
because he feels responsible for the action of his supporters and has omitted to
prevent them from going this far. He has all along cooperated with the investigation.

He has no criminal record. He is a leader in the nation, a chief and is remorseful

As to the other defendants, he submits that they are remorseful, pleaded guilty at the
first opportunity, they are first timeé offenders and employed.

Counsel for the defendants asks the court to consider the unfair reporting by the Daily
Post News paper over the sale of Marine Motel as “eontributory factor™ that leads to
the assault on Marc Neil Jones and other offences.

The counsel then concedes with a fine as suggested by the prosecutor.

However this matter is a very important and serious for 2 reasoms, the first of which is
that it concerns one of the great constitutional and human i ghts freedoms and that 1s
freedom of expression enshrine into the Vanuatu constitution and the other is that it
involves a minister of state and his cabinet.

Daily Post is the only daily post news paper in Vanuatu that makes important public
issues affecting the country available to the public daily. At that is a great contribution
to the country and evidence of our democracy.
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The principle of freedom of expression is enshrined in our Constitution article 5 (1)
(g). Whether the criticism was accurate and fair is not for me to say. But [ can only
comment that there are venues for the Minister to use to stop the publishi ng of the
articles he consider defamatory te him and his cabinet, rather than create his own Way
and take the law in his own hand.

Before [ deliver the sentences, I wish to quote few comments in 2 T udgements in the
region over similar issues from Paclii.

Fiji Times Ltd v Vayeshnoi [2010] FJCA 35,at page 518 the judge said:

"People are entitled io hold and o express freely on matters of public interest strong
views, views which some of you, or indeed all of you, may think are exaggerated,
vhstinate, or prejudiced, provided - and this is the imporiant thing — that they are
views which they honestly hold. The basis of our public life is that the crank, the
enthusiast, may say what he honestly thinks just as much as the reasonable man or
woman who sits on a jury, and it would be a sad day for freedom of speech in this
country if a jury were to apply the test of whether it agrees with the comment instead
of applving the rue test: was this an opinion, however exaggeraied, obstinate or
prefudiced, which was honestly held by the writer? ",

"I'reedom of expression is one of the fundamental rights of free speech and writing
which are so dear ... and it is of vital importance to the rule of law on which we
depend for our personal freedom." (Lyons v. Daily Telegraph [1943] 1 KB 746, 753.)

Again in the ease of Vayeshnoi v Fiji Television Ltd {2000] FTHC 237

"One who underiakes lo fill a public office offers himself to public artack and
criticism and it is now admitted and recognised that the public interest requives that a
man's public conduct shall be open to the most searching eriticism."

In considering the sentence | took into account the aggravating factors enunciated by
the Public Prosecutor and the mitigating factors advanced by the Defendants” counsel.
I place much weight on the facts that the defendant are national leaders and at the time
of the offences formed part of a state Minister's cabinet taking the law into their own
hand to attack a publisher of well known news paper.

I weight their status with the facts that they all pleaded guilty, first offenders and
employed. While there is going to be non custodial sentence, they must reflect the
seriousness of the defendants” act and serve as exemplary to leader

SENTENCES:

HARRY IAUKO is sentenced to a fine of
e 5000 vatu for Aiding and abetting Damage to property which is the maximum
sentence for that offence; and
o 10000 vatu for Aiding and abetting Intentional Asseult on Mare Neil Jones;

MANIPEN MOKAI is sentenced to a fine of
- 20000 vatu for Unlawful Assembly;
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- 30000 vatu for Unlawful entry;

- 10000 vatu for Criminal Trespass;

- 10000 vatu for Intentional Assault on Marc Neil Jones: and
- 5000 vatu for Malicious damage to property

NAUNA ETA is sentenced to a fine of
- 20000 vatu for Unlawful Assembly;
- 30000 vatu for Unlawful entry:;
- 10000 vatu for Criminal Trespass;
- 20000 vatu for Intentional Assault on Mare Neil Jones and Robson Willie; and
- 3000 vatu for Malicious damage to property

JOHNATHAN WAKO is sentenced to a fine of
20000 vatu for Unlawful Assemhbly;
- 30000 vatu for Unlawful entry;
- 10000 vatu for Criminal Trespass;
- 5000 vatu for Malicious damage to property

JAY NGWELE, BERNARD ETA,. BOB WOREK LOVO
were sentenced to a fine of

- 20000 vatu for Unlawful Assembly;

= 30000 vatu for Unlawful entry;

- 10000 vatu for Criminal Trespass:

Cost is awarded to the Public Prosecutor against each Defendant in the sum 1000
vl

The Defendants have 14 days to lodge an appeal against the sentences and | month to
pay the fines and cost.

Port- Vila, this 29 June 2011

Ritd Bill Naviti
Senior Magstrate
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EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

FOR

THE SUPPORT STAFF

MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC
UTILITIES

AN AGREEMENT made the....wg ....... day of M“ UQA 2011

BETWEEN: The Hon. HARRY IARIS IAUKO, Minister of INFRASTRUCTURE
AND PUBLIC UTILITIES of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu, care of
the MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC UTILITIES, PMB 9057,
Port Vila, Republic of Vanuatu (hereinafter called the "Employer”);

AND: JAY NGWELE, MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC
UTILITIES, PMB 9057, Port Vila, (hereinafter called the "Employee”);

WHEREAS:

A The Employer wishes to employ the Employee as the ADVISOR
TO MINISTER, MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC
UTILITIES (hereinafter called the “Ministry");

B. The Employee is desirous of obtaining employment in the Ministry
as the ADVISOR TO MINISTER;

C, The parties agree that the employment of the Employee by the
Employer shall be made subject to and in accordance with the
terms and conditions set forth hereunder.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. APPOINTMENT

1.1 The Employer agrees to employ and the Employee agrees to serve the
Ministry as the ADVISOR TO MINISTER for a period commencing from 14
February 2011.

1.2  This Agreement shall continue until terminated under clause 5.1 or 5.2.

2. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
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The Employee shall punctually, diligently and to the best of his skill and
ability perform, carry out and be responsible for all those duties, functions
and responsibilities which the Employer from time to time issue by means
of a Job Description to the Employee.

Without derogating from the generality of the provisions of Clause 2.1, the
Employee:

(a) Shall attend punctually at the Ministerial Office or at such other
place or places as his duties may from time to time require;

(b)  Shall devote his whole time and attention to and diligently and to
the best of his skill and ability to perform his duties as the
ADVISOR TO MINISTER between the hours of 0730 and 1630
(reasonable intervals being allowed for meals) on every workday,

(c) Shall not be absent at any time during the said hours from the said
Ministerial Office without the consent of the Employer or such other
person authorized to give such consent on behalf of the Employer;

(d) Understands and accepts that in his position as the ADVISOR TO
MINISTER in the Ministry, he is personally responsible to the
Employer for the due performance of his duties and responsibilities
and he is obliged to carry out all lawful instructions which the
Employer may from time to time give or issue to him.

Attendance at the said Ministerial Office referred to in Clause 2.2 shall not
be required on public holidays.

If and whenever it may be necessary for the proper discharge of his
duties, responsibilities or functions the Employee shall attend the
Ministerial Cffice or elsewhere including outside the Republic of Vanuatu
as may be required on such day other than normal working days and at
such early hour or for such longer period as may be required.

During the term of this Agreement the Employee:

(a) Shall devote the whole of his time to his employment by the
Employer;

(b)  Shall not engage himself or act as an employee, agent of principal
of any other person, corporate body or any other similar
organization;

(c) Shall use his best endeavor and take all such proper steps or
precautions as may be required, appropriate or necessary to
prevent the loss, destruction, damage or waste of any deeds,

=
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writings, papers, books, monies, assets or other property of the
Ministry or the Government; and

(d) At all times comply with the requirements of the laws of Vanuatu.

The Employee shall not at any time whether during his employment or at
any time thereafter except so far as is necessary and proper in the
ordinary course of his employment make public or disclose to any person
any information as to any dealing or matter decided or attended to by the
Ministry or received by the Ministry, which may come to his knowledge in
the course of his employment by the Empioyer as the ADVISOR TO
MINISTER.

REMUNERATION, ALLOWANCES AND BENEFITS

The remuneration of the Employee shall be:

(@) A fixed salary as prescribed under the Official Salaries Act
[CAP. 168] ("the OSA"); and

(b) All those allowances and benefits as prescribed by the OSA.

Payment of salary, allowances or other benefits to the Employee shall be
made in such manner and in accordance with such rules and procedures
as the Government may from time to time prescribe.

The Employer may deduct a proportionate amount from the Employee's
remuneration for every day of absence from his employment without
previous permission unless, subject to the limitations set out in clause 4.2
below, the absence is the result of illness or injury.

ANNUAL LEAVE AND SICK LEAVE

The Employee is entitled to take annual leave upon appraval by the
Employer. Such leave shall be calculated and granted under the OSA.,

The Employee Is entitled to take sick leave at the rate of 21 days per 12
months of service. Where in any period of 12 months the Employee takes
sick leave exceeding 21 days, such number of days taken in excess of the
21 days shall be taken as leave without pay

No sick leave is valid unless it is supported by 2 medical certificate issued
by a registered and duly qualified medical practitioner.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT AND EMPLOYMENT

The Employee's employment under this Agreement may be terminated at
any time by any of the following events, namely:
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Either party may terminate this contract by the giving of notice or
payment in lieu of notice in accordance with the provisions of the
Employment Act [CAP. 160];

If the Employee becomes permanently incapacitated by reason of
injury or iliness and is certified by a qualified and registered medical
practitioner as medically unfit for service, the employment shall
come to an end and terminate upon the Employer giving two (2)
weeks notice in writing to the Employee. For the avoidance of
doubt, "permanently incapacitated” includes incapacity requiring
absence from work of two (2) consecutive months or more in any
period of 12 months;

If the Employee persistently and willfully disobeys, disregards,
neglects or refuses to carry out any lawful instructions or directions
of the Employer, the employment may at the option of the Employer
be terminated forthwith without notice or payment in lieu of notice or
severance allowance;

If the Employee is convicted by a Court of any offence involving
moral turpitude, or the Employee is convicted by a Court of any
offence and is sentenced to prison, the employment may at the
option of the Employer be determined forthwith and without any
notice or payment in lieu of notice;

If the Employee becomes a member of a political party which is not
the same as that of which the Employer is a member, the
employment may at the option of the Employer be terminated
forthwith without notice or payment in lieu of notice; or

If the Employee shall be guilty of any misconduct or breach of the
terms, conditions or stipulation on his part herein contained, the
employment shall at the option of the Employer be terminated
forthwith without notice or payment in lieu of notice.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 5.1, the Employee's employment
under this Agreement will automatically cease if the:

(a)

(b)
(c)

Employer ceases to hold office as the Minister of the State for the
MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC UTILITIES;

The present Prime Minister ceases to hold office; or

The Ministerial Office in which the Employee holds office is
abolished.

Notwithstanding the provisicns of the OSA and any other clause of this
contract, where the Employee's employment ceases under clause 5.2 of
this contract, the Employee shall be paid his entitlements (if there are any)
pursuant to the Employment Act [CAP. 160].
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6. SURRENDER OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

6.1 Upon termination of this Agreement, the Employee shall promptly deliver
up to the Employer (whether or not demand therefore is given by the
Employer) all stores, articles, property, motor vehicle or other assets
belonging to the Government.

6.2 If upon termination of employment the Employee is occupying a
Government House, he shall deliver up to the Government such house
and vacate the same not more than 30 days after his employment has
ceased. Any occupation of any Government house beyond the said period
of time shall constitute trespass and render the Employee liable to be
evicted from such house.

6.3 Where upon the surrender of any Government property, the property is
found to have suffered damage and it is proven that the Employee caused
the damage, the Employee shall be personally liable for the damage.

6.4 The Employee's liability under clause 6.2 shall not be affected whether or
not the damage was caused in the course of his employment and whether
or not after the damage the Employee is still employed under this contract.

& AMENDMENTS TO THIS AGREEMENT

7.1 No amendment to this Agreement is valid unless such amendment is
made in writing and executed by both parties.

7.2  Where as a result of amendments made by the Government to the OSA it
Is necessary to amend this Agreement to reflect such amendments, the
parties shall enter into discussions with a view to including such changes
in this Agreement.

8. PROPER LAW

This Agreement including any amendment thereto shall be governed and
construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Vanuatu,

9. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement reached between the Employer
and the Employee and it shall supercede any previous understanding or
agreements between the two parties.

10. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

10.1  The Headings included in this Agreement are for convenience only and
shall not form part of this Agreement.

10.2  Any word importing the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

10.3  Any word importing the masculine gender includes the feminine gender.
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10.4  Any notice require to be served by a party hereto shall be valid if it is
made in writing and sent by registered post.

11. COMMENCEMENT

This Agreement shall be deemed to have come into force on 14 February 2011.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their respective
seals and hands on the day and in the year hereinbefore mentioned.

SIGNED BY: The Hon. HARRY IARIS IAUKO. Minister of INFRASTRUCTURE

AND PUBLIC UTILITIES on behalf of tHi: Government  of  the.. Republic of
Vanuatu. F,,»""" S L X

C. A S Y
SIONAUIGL caiiiiiii e emmesmm ey e s ol ::g{,(-..-.:w.'-*f' '
In the presence of: u,{?_ a ‘Rl Wﬁ ;

S AN ===, B i/ e
ALATOI ISHMAEL KALSAKAU )
Attorney General
(Witness)
JAY NGWELE

NAME OF EI'-r‘lF'LI'.'HI’ELE:—I)r—/j

In the presence of:

--------------------------------------

(Witness)






S

e ———
e

e —————

e —

XHIBIT 6.0

Office of the Ombudsman
Bureau du Médiateur
Ofis blong Ombudsman

Our Ref:  5094/CO1 J5/L55/hi (Please quote this reference in all correspondence)
17 August 2011

Honourable Harry lauko

Minister

Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities

PMB 9057

Port Vila

Attention: Private Secretary

Dear Sir,
LEADERS’ CASE UNDER THE LEADERSHIP CODE ACT

This is to inform you that pursuant to section 27(1)(a)(b) of the Leadership Code Act, a
leader who is convicted by 2 court of an offence under the Penal Code Act [CAP135] is in
breach of the Leadership Code Act. As such, on 29 June 2011 the Magistrates’ Court has
convicied you and the members of your ministerial cabinet for various criminal offences
(Refer to copy of judicial decision). Such convictions can only be seen as contrary or in
breach of section 27 of the Leadership Code Act.

Taking into consideration the above information, we would appreciate it if you could
provide us before 26 August 2011.with copies of the appointment or contract of the
political appointees who took part in your conduct that was in breach of not only section
27 but 30 of the Leadership Code respectively. The political appointees being referred to
are as follows: Jay Ngwele, Manipen Mokai, Nauna Eta, Jehnathan Wako, Beranard Eta
and Bob Worek Lovo.

If we do not receive a response from you by the above date, this Office can issue a Notice
compelling you to come to the Office to give evidence and to provide the required
information and documents, however we prefer to work co-operatively wherever possible.

Confidentiality is important and is protected by section 28 of the Ombudsman Act.
Breaching confidentiality constitutes and offence. This letter is directed only to
yourself and anyone in your office with whom it Is necessary o communicate in
order to provide the information and documents required.

We thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter and we look forward to your
co-operation.
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Yours sincerely

Pasa TOSUSU
OMBUDSMAN OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Geie] - Copy of judicial decision
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Office of the Ombudsman
Bureau du Médiateur
Ofis blong Ombudsman

¥ 1 '\
s ﬂ'*

o0 Yuw s>

Our Ref: 5100/80219/NTW55/hi

(Please quote this reference in all correspondence)

Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 (section 22)
NOTICE TO A WITNESS IN THE MATTER OF:

An enquiry by the Ombudsman of Vanuatu under the Constitution and Ombudsman
Act No. 27 of 1998.

To: Honorable Harry lauko

Minister

Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities
PMB 3057

Port Vila

Vanuatu

Part Il of Chapter 9 of the Constitution on the Ombudsman (Articles 61 to 65) and Chapter
10 of the same Constitution on the Leadership Code (Articles 66 to 68), the Ombudsman
Act and the Leadership Code Act provide the Ombudsman with authority to supervise and
enforce the Leadership Code Act. It is a code of ethics that the leaders are expected to
know and follow. lts provisions are ethically and legally binding on leaders as defined
under Article 67 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the Leadership Code Act. The code
sets ethical and legal standards by which every leader is expected to fairly and respectfully
abide by in the exercise of their respective duties and responsibilities [e.g. a leader must
never demean his office/position; a leader must never allow his integrity to be called into
question; the integrity of the Vanuatu Government must be preserved at all times. No act of
a leader must endanger or diminish the respect for and confidence in the integrity of the
government). Subsequently, all leaders are subject to the Leadership Code Act apart from
other relevant laws under which such leaders are operating respectively.

Pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27
of 1998, You, being the convicted person who in the opinion of the Ombudsman has
breached or impeached the Leadership Code Act pursuant to section 27(1)(a) subsequent
to your conviction on 29 June 2011 by the Magistrate's Court on two counts of aiding and
abetting intentional assault on Marc Neil Jones and aiding and abetting malicious damage
to property belonging to Daily Post Newspaper. Consequently, you were sentenced paying
a fine of VT10,000 and VVT5,000 respectively.

Being a leader pursuant to Article 67 and Article 2 of the Leadership Code Act, particularly
as a Member of Parliament and above all a state Minister responsible for Infrastructure and
Public Utilities you have a duty to conduct yourself in a way, both in your public and private
life, so as not to — allow you integrity to be called into question; or endanger or diminish

respect for and confidence in the integrity af the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu
— 1 Fﬂ(h‘: !El A\ — \§ '—'\_{{.‘ya.ﬁ :

— 1l
1
Top Floor, Pilioko House, Kum ul Highway PMB 2081, Port Vila, Vanuatu
Tel: +678 27200 Fax: +678 27140 Email: ombud vt@vanuatu.com.vu
St0C_BO218 NTWES hi  1RTHEZ011
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Notice to Wiiness Fage 2

as well as demeaning your office and position in the way you conducted yourself on 4" day
of March 2011 by leading members of your ministerial cabinet into tfrespassing into the
Daily Post Newspaper's premises where you as a leader, instead of seeking or following
any other possible avenues for addressing and resoclving your grievances with the
Publisher of the Daily Post (e.g. instigating a defamatory case etc...), decided to personally
confront him (Marc Neil Jones) in person by angrily voicing your concerns to him in an
official setting — those which indeed were conducive to the participation of the members of
your cabinet in the commissions of the criminal offences as stated in the judicial decision.
The way you conducted yourself in public in this circumstance is not expected of a leader
of that calibre such as you

As such, you ARE REQUIRED to attend in person at the office of the Ombudsman at Top
Floor, Pilicke House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, on the e September 2011 at 9 o’clock
in the morning to provide your opinion or statement in relation to the impeachment under
the Leadership Code Act — that which is in line with the principle of natural justice. Once
before the Ombudsman on the above date, you will have the right either to voice your
concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the Leadership Code Act or not
to speak but declare before him to only speak out in a court of law.

FURTHERMORE YOU ARE REQUIRED pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and
section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 to bring with you and produce the
following documents or papers you have in your possession or control, these being
documents or papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being
enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in your possessicn or control:

1. Copies of the appointment or contract of the political appointees namely
Jay Ngwele, Manipen Mokai, Nauna Eta, Johnathan Wako, Bernard Eta and
Bob Worek Lovo.

2. All other documents or papers relevant to this matter.

TAKE NOTICE that if, having been given this notice to attend the office of the
Ombudsman, you fail without reasonable excuse to attend the office of the Ombudsman or
to produce any documents or papers in your custody or control that you may have been
required by the notice to produce, you will be guilty of an offence under section 49 of the
Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 and be liable upon prosecution to a penalty of VVt 100,000
or imprisonment for 6 months or both, for each offence.

Given under the hand of the Ombudsman, this 18™ day of August 2011.
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~ EXHIBIT 8.0

IN THE MATTER of

an inquiry by the
Ombudsman under

the Constitution,
Ombudsman Act and
the Leadership Code Act

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Lokin Malas of the Office of the Ombudsman, Port Vila, make oath and say as
follows:

1. | am a driver/messenger in the employ of the Ombudsman of Vanuatu.
2, On 18" day of August, 2011, at approximately 15.43 p.m., | did personally
serve Mr Harry lauko at the Ministry of Public Utilities and Infrastructure with

the Notice to a Witness issued by the Ombudsman dated 18" of August
2011.

3. A copy of the Notice to a Witness signed by the said Mr lauko is now
produced and shown to me and marked with the letter “A".

4, The said Harry lauko is known to me.

Sworn by the said deponent ) o iz
at Port Vila on the ﬁ%ay of ) -f—,fél/r’f; /,(/ﬁﬂw:r-.: -
Onbe , 1908 200 )

( S.¥liihia mas
{

Gﬁnaliuﬁeﬂé%%Ams
REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Before me
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l EXHIBIT 8 1
Office of the Umbudsman
Bureau du Médiateur
Ofis blong Ombudsman

Qur Ref: 5100/80219/NTWS55/hi

{Pizase quote this reference in all correspondence)

Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 (section 22)
NOTICE TO A WITNESS IN THE MATTER OF:

An enquiry by the Ombudsman of Vanuatu under the Constitution and Ombudsman
Act No. 27 of 1898.

To: Honoerable Harry lauko

Minister

Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities
PMB 9057

Port Vila

Vanuatu

Part Il of Chapter 9 of the Constitution on the Ombudsman (Articles 61 to 65) and Chapter
10 of the same Constitution on the Leadership Code (Articles 66 to 68), the Ombudsman
Act and the Leadership Code Act provide the Ombudsman with authority to supervise and
enforce the Leadership Code Act. It is a code of ethics that the leaders are expacted to
know and follow. Its provisions are ethically and legally binding on leaders as defined
under Article 67 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the Leadership Code Act. The code
sets ethical and legal standards by which every leader is expected to fairly and respectfully
abide by in the exercise of their respective duties and responsibilities [e.g. a leader must
never demean his office/position; a leader must never allow his integrity to be called into
question; the integrity of the VVanuatu Government must be preserved at all times. No act of
a leader must endanger or diminish the respect for and confidence in the integrity of the
government). Subsequently, all leaders are subject to the Leadership Code Act apart from
other relevant laws under which such leaders are operating respectively.

Pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27
of 1998, You, being the convicted person who in the opinion of the Ombudsman has
breached or impeached the Leadership Code Act pursuant to section 27(1)(a) subsequent
to your conviction on 29 June 2011 by the Magistrate’s Court on two counts of aiding and
abetting intentional assault on Marc Neil Jones and aiding and abetting malicious damage
to property belonging to Daily Post Newspaper. Consequently, you were sentenced paying
a fine of VT 10,000 and VT5,000 respectively.

Being a leader pursuant to Article 67 and Article 2 of the Leadership Code Act, particularly
as a Member of Parliament and above all a state Minister responsible for Infrastructure and
Public Utilities you have a duty fo conduct yourself in a way, both in your public and private
life, so as not to — allow you integrity to be called into question; or endanger or diminish

respect for and confidence in the integrity of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu
el E%iﬂd,.‘-f-gizc‘.\ - 8 q;f*?wx .

Top Floor, Pilioko House, Kum ul Highway PME 9031, Port Vila, Vanuatu
Tel: +678 27200 Fax: +678 27140 Emaii: ombud.vi@vanuatu.com.vu
5100_BO21o_NTWSS_ni 18/04I201
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EXHIBIT82 |

as well as demeaning your office and position in the way you conducted yourself on 4™ day
of March 2011 by leading members of your ministerial cabinet into trespassing into the
Daily Post Newspaper's premises where you as a leader, instead of seeking or following
any other possible avenues for addressing and resolving your grievances with the
Publisher of the Daily Post (e.g, instigating a defamatory case eic...), decided to personally
confront him (Marc Neil Jones) in person by angrily voicing your concems to him in an
official setting — those which indeed were conducive {o the participation of the members of
your cabinet in the commissions of the criminal offences as stated in the judicial decisicn.
The way you conducted yourself in public in this circumstance is not expected of a leader
of that calibre such as you

As such, you ARE REQUIRED to attend in person at the ofﬁce of the Ombudsman at Top
Floor, Pilioko House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, on the 2" September 2011 at 8 o’clock
in the morning to provide your opinion or statement in relation to the impeachment under
the Leadership Code Act — that which is in line with the principle of natural justice. Once
before the Ombudsman on the above date, you will have the right either to voice your
concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the Leadership Code Act or not
to speak but declare before him to only speak out in a court of law.

FURTHERMOCRE YOU ARE REQUIRED pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and
section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1898 to bring with you and produce the
following documents or papers you have in your possession or control, these being
documents or papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being
enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in your possession or control:

1. Copies of the appointment or contract of the political appointees namely
Jay Ngwele, Manipen Mokai, Nauna Eta, Johnathan Wako, Bernard Eta and

Bob Worek Lovo.
2. All other documents or papers relevant to this maiter.

TAKE MNOTICE that if, having been given this notice to attend the office of the
Ombudsman, you fail without reasonable excuse to attend the office of the Ombudsman or
to produce any documents or papers in your custody or control that you may have been
required by the notice to produce, you will be guilty of an offence under section 49 of the
Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 and be liable upon prosecution to a penalty of Vit 100,000
or imprisonment for 6 months or both, for each offence.

Given under the hand of the Ombudsman, this 18" day of August 2011.




EXHIBIT 8.3
REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

DEPARTMENT: OMBUDSMAN

DATE: 5/08/2011 PLACE: OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN, VILA
NAME: LOKIN SURNAME: MALAS
DATE OF BIRTH: NATIONALITY: NI-VANUATU

OCCUPATION: OFFICE DRIVER/MESSENGER
STATEMENT IN: BISLAMA TIME: 2.51 pm

Mi diklea se toktok blong mi i tru folem save mo biliv blong mi mo mi mekem toktok
wetem tingting se sipos mi kiaman bambai mi save go long Kot from.

Long Tuesday 29 July 2011 around 10.15am leng morning mi bin ke long ofis blong

Ministry blong Pablik Utility blong sevem summons long Minista Harry lauko. Mi
askem Minista long Secretary blong hem mo hemi talem se Minista i stap tua long
aelan blong Epi mo bae hemi kambak samtaem long nekis wik.

On Monday 1 August 2011, leng 10.30am mi bin ko long ofis blong Ministry blong
Pablik Utility bing sevem summons long Minista. Sekretari blong hemi talem long mi
se taem Minista i ready blong kam bae hemi letem mi save.

Long 10.45am on Thursday 4 August 2011 mi ko long ofis blong Ministry blong
Pablik Utility blong sevem summons. Mi askem Minisia long Sekretari blong hem mo
sekretari | talem long mi se Minista i kat miting. Mitufala i ko leng ofis blong Minista
mo sekretari blong hem i talem long mi se Minista i trastem hem blong wok wetem
hem mo everi konfidensiol samting bae sekretari | save saenem olsemn ol leta, mo
bae hemi just kivim long Minista. Be mi talem long hem se mi karem wan summons
blong sevem long Minista mo bae hemi no save saenem mo tu mi talem long hem
se bae mi kam bak. Bae mi kam askem advaes sipos hem (Sekretari) | save
saenem summons long bihaf blong Minista o nokat.

Long 11.30am Sekretari blong Minista Harry lauko i ringim mi mo talem se bae mi
go long ofis blong Pablik tility. Bae Minista i kam. Taem mi go, mi mo Sekretari i
wet about 20 minutes be Minista i no kam. Mi kam bak long ofis. Mi askem advaes
long ofis spos Sekretari | save saenem summons long behaf blong Minista.
Sekretari talem long mi se bae mi ko bak long ofis blong Pablik Utility long aftenun.

Long 3.00pm, long aftenun taem mi go long Ministry blong Pablik Utility, Minista is
tap long ofis blong hem. Mi wet long hem about 10 minutes aotsaed afta mi go long
sevem summons. Minista i ridim mo talem long mi se bae hemi ringim Loea blong
hem fastaem. Taem hemi kam bak mi askem long hem blong saenem kopi blong
summons mo bae mi sevem original wan long hem be hemi talem long mi se bae
hemi kam long ofis blong Ombudsman long Thursday 11 August long 9.00 klok long
morning.
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SERMENT

MOl ..JE FAIS LE
SERMENT DE DIRE LA VERITE TOLITE LA VERITE RIEN QUE LA VERITE AU
COURS DE MA DEPOSITION DEVANT LE MEDIATEUR ET DEMANDE A DIEU DE ME
VENIR EN AIDE.

SIGNATURE ' oo ssnansivsinsamsinsiss DATE : ..

PROMIS

9 Jo oY ELJE2Z L.
Ml s i .SWEA SE
BAMBAI Mf TUKTOK STRET MI NO KIAMAN Ml TALEM TRU TOKTUK NOMD LONG
OFIS ELUNG OMBUDSMAN MO Ml ASKEM LONG GOD BLONG HELPEM MI.

r/ 24 | £

N> ‘ﬁt é"'l_a DEIT :

OATH

1 i ...DO SWEAR
THAT THE EVIDENCE THAT I GIVE BEFORE THE DMBUDSMAN IS THE TRUTH, THE
WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH. SO HELP MI GOD!

SIGNATURE @ ... rreniieea e 3 1A



EXHIBIT 121
STATEMENT OF INTERVIEW

DATE: 9 September 2011
TIME: 2:00pm
PLACE: |Ombudsman's Office, Port Vila

NAME: Mr Jay Ngwele
Political Advisor to Minister
ADDRESS: Number 2 Area near Malvatumauri
PMB 8057 Port Vila, Vanuatu
TELEPHONE:
OCCUPATION: Political Advisor to Minister
EMPLOYER: Government of the Republic of Vanuatu

| hereby declare that my statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and is
made by me knowing that | am liable to be prosecuted criminally if | willfully give
information that | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature. ..o

We thank you for coming to the Office of the Ombudsman subsequent to the Summons
being issued for appearance before the Ombudsman this morning at 9:00am. Therein the
Ombudsman has requested that you provide a copy of your contract of employment while
serving the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities as from 3 March 2011.

You already know the reason(s) for which you are required to attend in person at the office
of the Ombudsman. As a reminder, you ARE REQUIRED to attend in person at the office
of the Ombudsman at Top Floor, Pilioko House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, on the 9"
September 2011 at 2 o'clock in the afternoon to provide your opinion or statement in
relation to the impeachment under the Leadership Code Act — that which is in line with the
principle of natural justice. Once before the Ombudsman on the above date, you will have
the right either to voice your concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the
Leadership Code Act or not to speak but declare before him to only speak out in a court of
law.

FURTHERMORE YOU ARE REQUIRED pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and
section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 to bring with you and produce the
following documents or papers you have in your possession or control, these being
documents or papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being
enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in your possession or control:

1. A Copy of your appointment or contract of employment within the Ministry
of Infrastructure and Public Utilities under the leadership of Honourble
Harry lauko.

Jay Nowele statemt interview.8 September 2011
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2. Are you aware that you have breached Section 27 of the Leadership Code
Act? Can you elaborate further on such an impeachment or breach?

s oe . ks Aok,
'E&M&E::::

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

............................................................................................................
............................................................................................................
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
............................................................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

| have read this statement. It is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and is made
by me knowing that | am liable to be prosecuted if | wilfully give information that | know to
be false or do not believe to be true. | have been able to correct, add, or alter anything |
want.

(- J,Q;M“L’G 0‘?//&"’//“

Signed: /’ Date:

Received DY, ..o e
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Hemia nacs mol ripot blong mi.
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Signed:

Mi bin ridim statmen ia andap mo mi bin mekem koreksen, mi ademap mo changem ol
samting we mi wandem. Statmen ia i tru.

¥ i/ 7
i i |
F vy o~ rﬂ l-’:’ | Sl
: . A Lo s AL e o . G704 | Ja
Signed: ..l A TG AL Dale; .2 i 2t L5l ...

Received by:
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GOVERNMENTOF THE ——————————7§ GOUVERNEMENT DE LA
REPUBLIC OF VANUATU REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATUE DES
INFRASTRUCTURES

MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE &
PUBLIC UTILITIES

PMB 9057, PORT VILA, VANUATU SPP 9057, PORT VILA, VANUATU
TEL: (678) 22790 FAX: (678) 27714

& SERVICES PUBLIQUES

Office of the Dmbudsrri
Private Mail 9081 23 $EP 2911

Port Vila ; *EMEUDSMAN

¥ ;September, 2011

T—

Dear S[r, v H?

RE: CRIMINAL CASE 80 OF 2011.

| refer to the above matter that has been arise with you, | advice you that the
Honorable Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities is temporary out of
the country attending an APT Workshop in Japan as of 21" September and will
return back in the country on the 2™ of October, 2011.

Therefore with due respect, | would appreciate much, if you could hold on to
this case until the Honorable Minister is back in the country, then the queries
will be process on again.

Thank you for your understanding and your cooperation will be much
appreciated. e

Yours Sincerely, — =

cc: file TR
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| EXHIBIT 100
REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

DEPARTMENT; OMBUDSMAN

DATE: 2/09/2011 PLACE: OFFICE OF THE CMBUDSMAN, VILA
NAME: Alain Wai SURNAME: MOLGOS
DATE OF BIRTH: 26/03/1961 NATIONALITY: NI-VANUATU

OCCUPATION: DIRECTOR OF LEADERSHIP CODE INVESTIGATIONS
STATEMENT IN: ENGLISH TIME: 9:20AM

| hereby declare that my statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and is
made by me knowing that | am liable to be prosecuted criminally if | wilfully give information
that | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

| am Alain Wai MOLGOS, Director of Leadership Code Investigations for the Ombudsman
of Vanuatu.

On 2™ day of September 2011 at 9:00am, | was to interview the Minister of Infrastructure
and Public Wtilities Honourable Harry larris lauko.

The Motice to a Witness was for Honourable Harry larris lauko to attend in person at the
Office of the Ombudsman on 2™ day of September 2011at 9 o'clock in the morning. He was
required to provide information and documents being specified in the said notice, A copy of
the Notice to a Witness is now produced and s hown to me and marked with the letter "B".

Upon his appearance or attendance before the Ombudsman, the Honourable Minister Harry
lauko was supposed make a swearing on oath by writing his name and signed the
document. A copy of the Oath — that which is empty or not filled in, is produced and marked
with the letter "B1"”. A copy of the Statement of Interview — that which is also not filled in, Is
attached and marked with a letter "B2". Consaquently, Honourable Minister lauko failed or
refused to appear in person before the Ombudsman on 2™ day of September 2011 (Copy of
Notice and Statement of Interview and OCath)

So this morning it is now 9 o'clock 20 minutes and it would appear that the State Minister
has refused to appear before the Ombudsman without giving a sufficient excuse via email,
telephone and fax for not attending. And now | am making the declaration that the Minister
of State has failed to comply with Section 23 of the Ombudsman Act on the Failure to
Comply with Notice subsection (1) which reads: “If a person who has been served with a
notice under section 22 (a) fails or refuses to appear before the Ombudsman, the
Ombudsman may apply to the Court for the person to be summoned to appear before the
Court or to furnish to the Court the information or documentary evidence requested in the
notice. The Court may, at any time after issuing a summons to a person who has failed to
comply with a notice under section 22, order the person to pay a fine not exceeding
VT1000.

Consequently, the Honourable Minister of State Harry lauko may have breached Section 49
of the Ombudsman Act which provides that:

“A person who has been given a notice under section 22 to attend as a witness or to produce
documents before the Ombudsman is guilty of an offence if the person without sufficient excuse: (a)
refuses or neglects to do so, or (b) refuses to be sworn or refuses to answer any questions relevant to



IL EXHIBIT 101

the matters being enquired into or put ta him or her by the Ombudsman or an officer acting under a
delegation made under section 14. Penalty: Vt 100,000 or imprisonment for 6 months or bath,

This siatement is frue.

Signed: ... ktlr).....] e Date: z,gc{;{'ww 201/
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Oftice of the Ummﬁsmm
Bureau du Médiateur
Ofis blong Ombudsman

Our Ref: 5100/80219/NTWS5/hi

{Please quote this reference in all correspondence)

Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 (section 22)
NOTICE TO A WITNESS IN THE MATTER OF:

An enquiry by the Ombudsman of Vanuatu under the Constitution and Ombudsman
Act No, 27 of 1898.

Ta: Honorzble Harry lauko

Minister

Ministry of infrastructure and Public Utilities

PMB 9057

Port Vila

Vanuatu
Part Il of Chapter 9 of the Constitution on the Ombudsman (Articles 61 to 85) and Chapter
10 of the same Constitution on the Leadership Code (Articles 66 to 68), the Ombudsman
Act and the Leadership Code Act provide the Ombudsman with authority to supervise and
enforce the Leadership Code Act. It is a code of ethics that the leaders are expected io
know and follow. Its provisions are ethically and legaily binding on leaders as defined
under Article 67 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the Leadership Code Act. The code
sets ethical and legal standards by which every leader is expected to fairly and respectfully
abide by in the exercise of their respective duties and responsibilities [e.g. a leader must
never demean his office/position; a leader must never allow his integrity to be called into
question; the integrity of the Vanuatu Government must be preserved at all times. No act of
a leader must endanger or diminish the respect for and confidence in the integrity of the
government). Subsequently, all leaders are subject to the Leadership Code Act apart from
other relevant laws under which such leaders are operating respectively.

Pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27
of 1998, You, being the convicted person who in the opinion of the Ombudsman has
breached or impeached the Leadership Code Act pursuant to section 27(1)(a) subsequent
to your conviction on 29 June 2011 by the Magistrate’s Court on two counts of aiding and
abetting intentional assault on Marc Neil Jones and aiding and abetting malicious damage
to property belonging to Daily Post Newspaper. Consequently, you were sentenced paying
a fine of \VT10,000 and VT5,000 respectively.

Being a leader pursuant to Article 67 and Article 2 of the Leadership Code Act, particularly

as a2 Member of Pariament and above all a state Minister responsible for Infrastructure and

Public Utilities you have a duty to conduct yourself in a way, both in your public and private

life, so as not to — allow you integrity to be called into question; or endanger or diminish

respect for and confidence in the integrity f the Government of the Republic of Vanuaiu
g — EF-;IL&TZ'L-H =N lpe

Tap Floor, Pilicko House, Kurn ul Highway PMB 2081, Port Vila, Vanuaiu
Tel: +678 27200 Fax:+678 27140 Email: ombud vt@vanuatu.com.vu

5100_B0278 NTWSS_N 18082011
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Noiice fo Witness

as well as demeaning your office and position in the way vou conducted yourself on 47 day
of March 2011 by leading members of your ministerial cabingt into trespassing into the
Daily Post Newspaper's premises where you as a leader, instead of sesking or following
any other possible avenues for addressing and resciving your grievances with the
FPuklisher of the Daily Post (e.g. instigating a defamalory case ete...), decided to parsonally
canfront him (Marc Neil Jones) in person by angrily voicing your concerns fo him in an
official setting — those which indeed were conducive to the participation of the members of
your cabinet in the commissions of the criminal offences as stated in the judicial decision.
The way vou conducted yourself in public in this circumsiance is not expected of a leader

of that calibre such as you

As such, you ARE REQUIRED to attend in persan at the Gﬁce of the Ombudsman at Top
Floor, Pilioka House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, on the 2" Septﬂmber 2011 at 9 o'clock
in the morning to provide your opinion or statement in relation to the impeachment under
the Leadership Code Act — that which is in line with the principle of natural jusiice. Once
before the Ombudsman on the above date, you will have the right eiiher to voice your
concems, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the Leadership Code Act or not
to speak but declare before him to only speak out in a court of law.

FURTHERMORE YOU ARE REQUIRED pursuant to Article 62 (3} of the Constifution and
section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 to bring with you and produce the
following documents or papers you have in your possession or control, these being
documentis or papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being

enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in your possession or control:
i. Copies of the appointment or contract of the political appointeess namely
Jay Ngwele, Manipen Mokai, Nauna Eta, Johnathan Wako, Bernard Eta and
Bob Worek Lovo.
2. All other documents or papers relevant to this matier.

TAKE MOTICE that if, having been given this noiice fo aitend the office of the
Ombudsman, you fail without reasonable excuse to attend the office of the Ombudsman or
to produce any documents or papers in your custody or control that you may have been
required by the notice to produce, you will be guilty of an offence under section 49 of the
Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1698 and be liable upon prosecution to a penalty of Vi 100,000
or imprisonment for 6 months or bath, for each offence.

Given under the hand of the Ombudsman, this 18" day of August 2011.
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SERMENT SO

MOI, — .JE FAIS LE
SERMENT DE DIRE LA VERITE TOUTE LA VERITE RIEN QUE LA VERITE AU
COURS DE MA DEPOSITION DEVANT LE MEDIATEUR ET DEMANDE A DIEU DE ME
VENIR EN AIDE.

SIGNATURE & ...cccivnnaiinimsssnmmmensins: DATE ! ciciicsnin

PROMIS

M . - +SWEA SE
BAMEAI MI TDKTDK STRET MI NO KIAMAN MI TALEM TRLI TOKTOK NDI‘J‘IO LONG
OFIS BLONG OMBUDSMAN, MO MI ASKEM LONG GOD BLONG HELPEM MI.

OATH

i i ..DO SWEAR
THAT THE EVIDENCE THAT I GWE BEFORE THE GMBUDSMAN IS THE TRUTH, THE
WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH. SO HELP MI GOD!

SIGNATURE & ... nveeeae DATE : ....oovmveenns

T’

(pptombey
a0\l
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‘B2’ | EXHIBIT105
STATEMENT OF INTERVIEW

DATE: 2 September 2011
TIME: 9:00 am
PLACE: |Ombudsman’'s Office, Port Vila

NAME: Honourable Harry larris lauko
Minister of Infrastructure and Public Utilities
ADDRESS: Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities
PMB 9057 Port Vila, Vanuatu
TELEPHONE: 22790/23266/25284
OCCUPATION: Member of Parliament and Minister of State
EMPLOYER: Government of the Republic of Vanuatu

| hereby declare that my statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and is
made by me knowing that | am liable to be prosecuted criminally if | willfully give
information that | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature.......ccoooeviiiiiiien

We thank you for coming to the Office of the Ombudsman subsequent to the Summons
being issued for appearance before the Ombudsman this morning at 9:.00am. Therein the
Ombudsman has requested that you provide the copies of the contract of employment for
the various political appointees serving you and the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public
Utilities as from 2 December 2010.

You already know the reason(s) for which you are required to attend in person at the office
of the Ombudsman. As a reminder, you ARE REQUIRED to attend in person at the office
of the Ombudsman at Top Floor, Pilioko House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, on the 2~
September 2011 at 9 o'clock in the morning to provide your opinion or statement in
relation to the impeachment under the Leadership Code Act — that which is in line with the
principle of natural justice. Once before the Ombudsman on the above date, you will have
the right either to voice your concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the
Leadership Code Act or not to speak but declare befare him to only speak out in a court of
law.

FURTHERMORE YOU ARE REQUIRED pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and
section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 to bring with you and produce the
following documents or papers you have in your possession or control, these being
documents or papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being
enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in your possession or control:

1. Copies of the appointment or contract of the political appointees namely
Jay Ngwele, Manipen Mokai, Nauna Eta, Johnathan Wako, Bernard Eta and
Bob Worek Lovo.

Statement of Interview 2 Sepiember 2041
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2. All other documents or papers relevant to this matter.

| have read this statement. It is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and is made
by me knowing that | am liable to be prosecuted if | wilfully give information that | know to
be false or do not believe to be true. | have been able to correct, add, or alter anything |
want.

1] To [31=o ISP UPRSRSTRSR B - | - 2
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EXHIBIT 11.0

Office of the Ombudsman
Bureau du Médiateur
Ofis blong Ombudsman

Our Ref: 5111/80219/NTW55/jn

{Please guote this reference in all correspondence)

Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 (section 22)
NOTICE TO A WITNESS IN THE MATTER OF:

Your conviction on 29 June 2011 by the Magistrates’ Court contrary or in breach of
the Leadership Code Act No.2 of 1998 pursuant to section 27(1)(a).

To: Mr Jay Ngwele

NMumber Two Area

Port Vila

Vanuatu
Part Il of Chapter 9 of the Constitution on the Ombudsman (Articles 61 to 65) and Chapter
10 of the same Constitution on the Leadership Code (Articles 66 to 68), the Ombudsman
Act and the Leadership Code Act provide the Ombudsman with authority to supervise and
enforce the Leadership Code Act, It is a code of ethics that the leaders are expected to
know and follow. Its provisions are ethically and legally binding on leaders as defined
under Article 67 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the Leadership Code Act. The code
sets ethical and legal standards by which every leader is expected to fairly and respectiully
abide by in the exercise of their respective duties and responsibiiities [g.g. a leader must
never demean his office/position; a leader must never allow his integrity to be called into
question; the integrity of the Vanuatu Government must be preserved at all times. No act of
a leader must endanger or diminish the respect for and confidence in the integrity of the
govemnment of the day). Subsequently, all leaders are subject to the Leadership Code Act
apart from other relevant laws under which such leaders are operating respectively.

Pursuant to Article 62 (3) of the Constitution and section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27
of 1998, You, being the convicted person who in the opinion of the Ombudsman has
breached or impeached the Leadership Code Act pursuant to section 27(1)(a) subseqguent
to your conviction on 29 June 2011 by the Magistrate’s Court on three counts of unlawful
assembly, unlawful entry and criminal trespass. Consequently, you were sentenced
paying a fine of V120,000 for unlawful assembly, V130,000 for unlawful entry and
VT10,000 for criminal trespass.

Being a leader pursuant to Section 2 of the Leadership Code Act, particularly as a paolitical
advisor to a state Minister responsible for Infrastructure and Public Utilities you had and
have a duty to conduct yourself in a way, both in your public and private life, so as not to —
allow your fntegrity to be called into question; or endanger or diminish respect for and
confidence in the integrity of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu as well as
demeaning your office and position in the way you conducted yourself on 4" day of March
2011 by committing the above mentioned criminal offences at the Daily Post Newspaper's

Top Floor, Pilicko House, Kum ul Highway PMB 9081, Port Vila, Vanuatu
Tel: +BTE 27200 Fax +678 27140 Email: ombud.vi@vanuatu.com.vu
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premises in support of Minister lauko'a misconduct. The way you conducted yourself then
in public and in this circumstance is not expecied of a leader of that calibre such as you

As such, you ARE REQUIRED to attend in person at the office of the Ombudsman at Top
Floor, Prlloko House, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, on the gt day of September 2011 at 2:00
o'clock in the afternoon to provide your opinion or statement in relation to the
impeachment under the Leadership Code Act — that which is in line with the principle of
natural jusiice. Once before the Ombudsman on the above date, you will have the right
gither to voice your concerns, if any, regarding the potential prosecution under the
Leadership Code Act or not to speak but declare before him to only speak out in a court of
law.

FURTHERMORE YOU ARE REQUIRED pursuant to Article 82 (3) of the Constitution and
section 22 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998 to bring with you and produce the
following documents or papers you have in your possession or control, these being
documents or papers which in the opinion of the Ombudsman, relate to a matter being
enquired into by the Ombudsman and that may be in your possession or control:

1. A copy of your appointment or contract of employment within the Ministry
of Infrastructure and Public Utilities under the leadership of Honourable
Harry lauko.

2. All other documents or papers relevant to this matter.

TAKE NOTICE that if, having been given this notice to attend the office of the
Ombudsman, you fail without reasonable excuse to attend the office of the Ombudsman,
you will be guilty of an offence under section 49 of the Ombudsman Act No. 27 of 1998
and be liable upon prosecution to a penalty of Vt 100,000 or imprisonment for 6 months or
both, for each offence.

Given under the hand of the Ombudsman, this 7" day of September 2011,

Pasa 'L ﬁ}SU

omaunsmm; E}F THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
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